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List of Abbreviations and Acronvms

Anderson Columbia Environmental, Inc.
alternate concentration limits
above mean sea level

applicable, relevant, and appropriate requirement

American Society for Testing and Materials

alternate threshold level

below ground surface

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and Xylene
below top of casing

Corrective Action Plan

chemicals of concem

chemical of potential concern
dilution-attenuation factor

Directorate of Public Works
diesel-range organics

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Georgia Environmental Protection Division
gasoline-range organics

Georgia Underground Storage Tank
hazard quotient

inside digmeter

investigation-derived waste

In-Stream Water Quality Standard
maximum contaminant level

mean sea level

No Further Action Required

not detected

no regulatory criteria

organic vapor analyzer

organic vapor meter

polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
polyvinyl chloride

Setence Applications International Corporation

Soil Threshold Level

total petroleum hydrocarbon
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
U.S. Geological Survey
underground storage tank

Underground Storage Tank Management Program

volatile organic compound

vii



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1320, Facility ID #9-089112

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

00-243(doc)09 1800 vili



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building. 1330. Facility 1D #9-089112

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN PART A

Facility Name: UST 93, Building 1330 Street Address: Wilson Avenue and W. 15" Street

Facility 1D: 9-089112 City: Fort Stewart  County: Liberty Zip Code: 31314
Latitude: 31° 52' 31" Longitude: 81° 37 377
Submitted by UST Owner/Operator: Prepared by Consultant/Contractor:
Name: Thomas C. Fry/ Environmental Branch  Name: Patricia A. Stoll
Company: U.S. Army/HQ 3d, Inf. Div (Mech) Company: SAIC
Address; Directorate of Public Works, Bldg 1137  Address: P.O. Box 2502
1550 Frank Cochran Drive
City: Fort Stewart  State: GA City: Oak Ridge  State: TN
Zip Code:  31314-4927 Zip Code: 37831

1. PLAN-CERTIFICATION:
A. UST Owner/Operator Certification
[ hereby certify that the information contained in this plan.and in all the attachments is true,

accurate, and the plan satisfies all criteria and requirements of rule 391-3-15-09 of the Georgia Rules
for Underground Storage Tank Management.

Name: Thomas C. Fry

Signature: /\%«M,‘; . Kf, Date: ov,’?é‘fﬁno

B. Registered Professional Engineer or Professional Geologist Certification

I hereby certify that I have directed and supervised the field work and preparation of this plan,
in accordance with State Rules and Regulations. As a registered professional geologist and/or
professional engineer, | certify that T am a qualified groundwater professional, as defined by the
Georgia State Board of Professional Geologists. All of the information and laboratory data in this
plan and in all of the attachments are true, accurate, complete, and in, accordance,.,wnhga licable
State Rules and Regulations. -

Name: Patricia Stoll

Signature: ﬁﬁé /Q/M
Date: ?/Z’c?/&‘éb

'&1
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General: READ THE GUIDANCE DOCUMENT FOR CAP PART-A BEFORE COMPLETING
THIS FORM. FAILURE TO READ THE GUIDANCE DOCUMENT WILL MOST LIKELY RESULT
IN PREPARATION OF AN UNACCEPTABLE REPORT. All text, figures, and tables requested
in their respective sections should be prepared strictly in accordance with the Georgia EPD CAP-A
guidance document, Please fill out this form as provided. Do not change the size of the fields or
alter the placement of each section on each page.

(Appendix I: All Report Figures)

(Appendix II: All Report Tables)

II. INITIAL RESPONSE REPORT
A. Initial Abatement

Were initial abatement actions initiated? YES NO X
If Yes, please summarize. If No, please explain why .not.

Actions were not required to abate imminent hazards and/or emergency conditions at the UST 93 site.
Therefore, contaminant migration and relecase prevention, fire and vapor migration, or emergency
free product removal was not performed prior to or during the removal of UST 93.

B. Free Product Removal
(Table 1: Swminary of Free Product Removal — must include Free Product thickness in each well in )
which it was detected, andvolume of product removed)

Free Product Detected? YES NO X
If Yes, please summarize free product recovery efforts.

Continuing free product recovery proposed? YES NO X
If yes, please indicate the method and frequency of removal.

(\kwﬁ_,,‘

g
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C. Tank History
List curvent and former UST’s operated at site bused on owner/operator knowledge consistent with
EPA 7530-1 Form). Systems must be illustrated on Figure 2 (Site Plan), as described in section D

below,
CURRENT UST SYSTEMS (if applicable)
Substance Meets 1998 Upgrade
Tank ID Number Capacity (gal) Stored Age (yrs) Standards (Yes/No)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
FORMER UST SYSTEMS (if applicable)
Tank ID Number Capaci al Substance Stored Date Removed

93 2500 used oil 7/23/96

D. Initial Site Characterization
(Figure 1: Vicinity/Location Map)
(Figure 2: Site Plan)

1. Repgulated Substance Released (gasoline, diesel, used oil, ete.): used oil
Discuss how this determination was made and circumstances of discoveiy.

Anderson Columbia Environmental, Inc. (ACE) inifiated characterization of petroleum-related
contamination at the site during UST system closure activities on July 23, 1996. After
removing the tank, one soil sample was collected from the tank pit (Figure 7). TPH was present
in sample TK93-51 at a concentration of 63 mg/kg. BTEX and PAH constituents were not
present in the sample.

As requested by GA EPD USTMP, Fort Stewart submitted additienal site maps and a
completed GUST-29 in the Closure Report Addendum #1 dated April 1998. Due to the
elevated TPH concentration, GA EPD USTMP requested that Fort Stewart resample the site.
Resampling was conducted in April 1999, and the information was submitted to GA EPD
USTMP in the Closure Report Addendum #2 dated May 1999. Addendum #2 documented
cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, and trichloroethene in the groundwater (Figure 7)
and recommended preparation and submittal of a CAP-Part A with full VOC analysis of all
groundwater samples in order to confirm or deny the presence of these constituents,

2. Source(s) of Contamination:_Unknown; piping leakage or tank overflow suspected
Discuss how this determination was made.

A detailed schematic diagram illustrating the former UST 93 and ancillary piping as configured
during operation is presented in Figure 2. During removal activities by ACE, no holes in the
tank were reported. Therefore, the source of contamination is believed to have been piping
leakage and/or tank overflow.

00-243(doc)091800 3
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3. Local Water Resources
(Figure 3: Quadrangle Map — Public and Private drinking water and surface water)
(Appendix III: Water resources survey documentation, including, bui not limited to: USGS
database search, interview forms, and documentation of field survey)

a. Site located in high/average_X__ OR low groundwater pollution susceptibility area?
b. Water Supplies within applicable radii? YES X NO
If yes,
i. Nearest public water supply located within: 400 feet
ii. Nearest down-gradient public water supply located within: 5700  feet
iii. Nearest non-public water supply located within: >10,560  feet
iv. Nearest down-gradient non-public water supply located within: >10,560 feet
e. Surface Water Bodies and sewers:
. Nearest surface water located within 3000 feet
ii. Nearest down-gradient surface water located within 3000 feet
iii. Nearest storm or sanitary sewer located within: 100  feet
iv. Depth to bottom of sewer at a point nearest the plume 4.1 feet

4. Impacted Environmental Media

a. Soil Impacted
(Table 2: Soil Analysis Resulls)
(Figure 4. Soil Quality Map)
(Appendix IV: Soil Boring Logs)
{Appendix V: Soil Laboratory Reports)
(Appendix VI: ATL Calculations, if applicable)

Provide a brief discussion of soil sampling.

In January 2000, continuous soil cores were collected at 2.0-foot intervals during the
installation of five boreholes. Field headspace gas analyses were performed on each
sample to determine the organic vapor concentration. One soil sample was selected from
each borehole for laboratory chemical analysis of VOCs, PAHs, and TPH. In boreholes
where organic vapors were detected, one sample was collected from the sample mterval
where the highest vapor concentration was recorded. If organic vapors were not.detected,
one sample was collected from the sample interval located immediately above the water
table. Refer to Attachment A for complete documentation of the technical approach
implemented during this investigation.

00-243(doc)O0i 8O0 4.
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Soil contamination above applicable threshold levels? YES X NO
If yes, indicate highest concentrations in soil along with locations and depths detected.

Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility 1D #9-089112

During the CAP-Part A investigation in January 2000, benzene was detected in boring 98-
03 at a depth of 8.0 — 10.0 feet BGS at a concentration of 0.0094 mg/kg. This sample
location was outside the former tank pit in the vicinity of the ancillary piping. However,
the sample depth is below the water table.

During the closure activities in 1996, BTEX and PAH constituents were not detected in
the soil sample collected from the base of the former tank pit.

ATLs calculated? YES X NO
If ves, present ATLs.

Benzene was detected in one soil sample, located below the water table, at a concentration
of 0.0094 mg/kg which exceeded the STL of 0.005 mg/kg. An ATL of 0.0115 mg/kg for
benzene in soil was calculated as shown in Appendix VI The detected benzene
concentration of 0.0094 mg/kg is less than the proposed ATL; therefore, further
investigation and/or remediation of the site soil is not required.

IfATL s calculated, is soil contamination above ATL 's?

YES NO X NA

b.  Groundwater Impacted
(Table 3: Groundwater Analysis Results)
Figure 5: Groundwater Quality Map)
(Appendix VII: Monitoring Well Details)
(Appendix VIII: Groundwater Laboratory Resulits)

Provide a brief discussion of groundwater sampling.

At each borehole location, except the vertical profile boring, one groundwater sample was
collected from the temporary piezometer screened from ground surface to approximately 5.0
feet below the water table. At the vertical profile location (98-05), groundwater samples were
collected every 5 feet below the water table until several groundwater sample intervals indicated
a headspace gas measurement of zero. Chemical parameters for groundwater samples submitted
for laboratory analysis included VOCs (as per the recommendation contained in the Closure
Report Addendum #2} and PAHs. Refer to Attachmient A for complete documentation of the
technical approach used to collect groundwater samples.

L
i,

00-243(doc)G9 1800

Groundwater contamination above MCLs? YES NO X
Groundwater contamination above In-Stream Water Quality Standards?

YES NO X

If ves, indicate highest concentrations in groundwater along with the locations.

In January 2000, benzene was estimated i one sample from the vertical profile boring
(98-05) at a concentration of 0.18] ug/L. This was the only sampling location where
benzene was detected in groundwater. Refer to Attachment C for supplemental
information on risk screening.

No groundwater samples were collected from the tank pit during the closure activities in
1996. In 1999, a groundwater sample was collected from location UST93-1 and contained
51.8 pg/L of cis-1,2-dichloroethene, 124 pg/L of tetrachloroethene, and 20.7 pg/L. of
trichloroethene. Well 98-04 and vertical profile 98-05 were located adjacent to this sample:
location and did not contain these consitutents in January 2000. Acetone, chioroform and
carbon disulfide were détected at low concentrations (Figure 5).
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. Surface Water Impacted? YES NO X
If Yes, indicate concentration(s) of surface water sample(s) taken from the surface water
hodyv/bodies impacted.

d.  Point of Withdrawal Impacted? YES NO NA X
If Yes, indicate concentration(s) of water sample(s) taken from withdrawal point(s).

5. Other Geologic/Hydrogeologic Data

a. Depth to Growidwater (ft BTOC): 3.00 - 6.50 (Table 4: Groundwater Elevations)

b. Groundwater Flow Direction: southwest (Figure 6: Potentiometric Surface Map)
¢. Hydraulic Gradient 0.081 f/ft

d.  Geophysical Province: coastal plain

e. Unique geologic/lydrological conditions: The Hawthorm Formation acts as a

confining unit between the surficial and Floridan aquifers.

6. Corrective Action Completed or In-Progress (if applicable)
(Table 5: UST System Closure Sampling)
(Figure 7: UST System Closure Sumpling)
(Appendix IX: Contaminated Soil Disposal Manifests)

a. Underground Storage Tank (UST) System Closure: N/A
If applicable, summarize UST system closure activities conducted.

ACE removed UST 93 on July 23, 1996, The UST piping was drained into the tank, and
all used oil was removed using a vacuum truck and/or compressor-driven barrel vacuum
device. A backhoe was used to excavate down to the tank top. All lines were capped
except the fill and vent. After the tank atmosphere was tested with-a combustible gas
indicator, all accessible tank openings were capped, and the tanks were lifted from the
excavation pit. The ancillary piping was removed to the building and both ends were
grouted in place.

00-243{doc)091800 6
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b.  Excavation and Treatment/Disposal of Back{ill Materials and Native Soils
Check one:  No UST removal performed
Returned to UST excavation
Excavated soils treated or disposal off site X
If soils were excavated, summarize excavation and treatment/disposal activities:
All contaminated soil removed during the entire project (i.e., all USTs removed under contract
with ACE, to include clean and non-clean closures) was tested in accordance with the disposal
facility requirements and transported to Kedesh, Inc., Highway 84, Ludowici, GA, 31316. The
Closure Report was not submitted to GA EPD because review of the closure analytical data
indicated that @ CAP-Part A would be required (i.e., per requirements of GUST-9, ltem 15,
page 12, dated August 1995). Approximately 58.21 tons of contaminated soil were excavated
from the site.

7. Site Ranking:
Envirommental Site Sensitivity Score: 10
{Appendix X: Site Ranking Form)

8. Conclusions and Recommendations
Complete applicable section below, orie section only

a.  No Further Action Required (if applicable) N/A
(provide justification)
Fort Stewart respectfully requests that GA EPD, USTMP assign Facility ID #9-089112 a
“No Further Action Required” (NFAR) status for the following reasons:

e The CAP-Part A site ranking score is 10, which GA EPD, USTMP representatives
have indicated is an acceptable score for requesting an NFAR status (i.e., January 27,
1999, meeting between GA EPD, Fort Stewart, USACE, and SAIC representatives).

» DBenzene in groundwater was estimated in one sample at a concentration below the
analytical reporting limit.

o Benzene in soil was detected in one sarmple at a concentration of 0.0094 mg/kg from a
sample interval located below the water table and the concentration is below the ATL

of 0.0115 mg/kg,
e The closest surface water body is Mill Creek located at 3000 feet downgradient from
the site.
b.  Monitoring Only (if applicable) N/A X

{provide justification)

¢.  CAP-B (if applicable) N/A X
(provide justification)

00-243({doc)091800 7
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III. MONITORING ONLY PLAN (if applicable):

A. Monitoring peints

B. Period/Frequency of monitoring and reporting

C.. Monitoring Parameters

D. Milestone Schedule

E. Scenarios for site closure or CAP-Part B

IV. SITE INVESTIGATION PLAN (if applicable):
(Figure 8: Proposed additional boring/monitoring well location)

A. Proposed Investigation of Horizontal and Vertical Extent of Contamination In:

1. Seil

00-243{dac)09 1800 8
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2. Groundwater

a. Free Product N/A X
b. Dissolved phase N/A X
3.  Surface Water N/A X

B. Proposed Investigation of Vadose Zone And Aquifer Characteristics:

00-243(doc)091 500 9
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Y. PUBLIC NOTICE
(Figure 9. Tax Map)
(Appendix XI: Copies of public notification letters & certified return receipts or newspaper notice if
approved)

UST 93 is located within the confines of Fort Stewart Military Reservation, a federal facility. The
U.S. Government owns all of the property contiguous to the site. The Fort Stewart Directorate of
Public Works (DPW) has complied. with the public notice requirements defined by Georgia
Environmental Protection Division (GA EPD) guidance by publishing an announcement in the
Savannah Morning News on July 16 and 23, 2000.

V1. CLAIM FOR REIMBURSEMENT (for GUST Trust Fund sites only): NA X
(Appendix XII: GUST Trust Fund Reimbursement Application and Claim for reimbursement)

Fort Stewart is a federally owned facility and has funded the investigation for the UST 93,
Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112, using Department of Defense Environmental Restoration
Account Funds. Application for Georgia Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund reimbursement

is not being pursued at this time.
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APPENDIX 1

REPORT FIGURES
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There are no proposed boring locations for this site.

Figure 8. Proposed Additional Boring/Vonitoring Well Locations
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No tax map is available for Fort Stewart Military Reservation,
which is 2 government owned facility.

Figure 9. Tax Map
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APPENDIX II

REPORT TABLES
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-08%9112

TABLE 1: FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL

Monitoring Well Number: N/A

Date of Groundwater Product Thickness | Corrected Water Elev. | Product Removed
Measurement | Elev, (ft AMSL) (ft) (ft AMSL) {gal)

No Free Product Detected

TOTAL NONE
Monitoring Well Number: N/A
Date of Groundwater Product Thickness | Corrected Water Elev. | Product Removed
Measurement | Elev. (ft AMSL) (ft) (ft AMSL) {gal)

No Free Product Detected

TOTAL NONE

NOTE:
AMSL  Above mean sea level
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility 1D #9-086112

TABLE 2a: SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS)

Ethyl- “Total
Sample || Sample Depth Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes BTEX TPH
Location ID (fi BGS) | Sampled {mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/ke) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (me/ke)
98-01 || 980111 || 9.0-11.0 | 01/18/00 [ 0.00096 U | 0.00096 U | 0.00096 U| 0.0029 U ND 222 U
98-02 [ 980211 || 4.0-6.0 || 01/18/00 | 0.00094 U| 0.00094 U| 0.00094 U} 0.0028 U ND 80.9 =
98-03 || 980311 | 8.0-10.0| 01/18/00 || 0.0094 =| 00014 =| 0.0015 =] 00043 =] 0.0166 § 12.9 J
98-04 | 980411 || 6.0-8.0 | 01/18/00 | 0.00096 U | 0.00096 U | 0.00096 U 0.0029 U ND 1.08 U
98-06 [ 980611 || 4.0-6.0 § 01/19/00 | 0.00094 U] 0.00094 U| 0.00094 U| 0.0628 U ND 439 =
GUST Soil Threshold Levels .
| : 2
(Table A, Column 1) 0.005 0.40 0.37 20 NRC NRC
Alternate Threshold Levels 00115 — — — — —_
TABLE 2b: SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS)
Detected PAH Compounds (mg/kg)
o
=
5 2 2 g
| g8 S | 8z | §¢ g g g | Toul
Sample | Sample | Depth Date 5% g 5 S ] = E = PAHs
Location D (ft BGS) | Sampled | & & @ e o= v = &~ {mg/ke)
98-01 | 980111 [9.0-11.0|01/18/00 ND
98-02 | 980211 | 4.0-6.0 | 01/18/00 ND
98-03 | 980311 [[8.0-10.0] 01/18/00 1 0.0404 =[0.0614 =| 0.0424 =[ 0.0329 J| 0.0433 =| 0.0366 }| 0.0346 }J| 0.2926
98-04 1 980411 || 6.0-8.0 { 01/18/00 ND
98-06 | 980611 | 4.0-6.0 | 01/19/400 ND
GUST Soil Threshold Levels NRC | 0660 | 0820 | 160 | 0660 | NRC | NRC | NRC
{Table A, Column 1)
Alternate Threshold Levels — —_ — — —_— — —_— —

NOTES:

The soil samples were analyzed for the full suite of VOCs. A complete sitmmary is provided in Appendix V, Table V-A.
Bold values exceed STLs.
Italic values exceed ATLs:
Below ground surface
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
Not detected.
No regulatory criteria
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
Total petroleum hydrocarbons
Laboratory Qualifiers

BGS
BTEX
ND
NRC
PAH
TPH

U
Ul
.F

Indicates that the compound was not detecied above the reported sample quantitation limit.
Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation ltmit.
Indicates that the value for the compound was an estimated value.
Indicates that the compound was detected at the concentration reported.
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TABLE 3a: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

{(VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS)

Screened Ethyl- Total

Sample || Sample Interval Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xyienes BTEX

Location 1D {ft BGS) Sampled {ug/L) {ng/L) {pg/L} (ng/l) {pg/L)
98-01 980112 4 3.6-13.0 01/18/00 1 U I U 0052 J 037 1 0.422
98-02 | 980212 1.8-11.8 01/18/00 1 U 1 U 1 U 3 U ND
98-03 980312 || 3.5-1335 01/18/00 1 U 1 U i U 3 U ND

08-04 |[ 980412 || 1.8-11.8 01/18/00 i U 0.44 1 0.052 1 3 U 0.492
98-05 §| 980512 | 9.0-13.0 Q1/17/00 I U 0.44 1 I U 3 U (.44
98-05 || B80522 || 14.0-18.0 | 0117400 I U 047 ) I U 3 U (.47
98-05 980532 || 19.0-23.0 {| ON17/00 1 U 0.34 ) 1 U 3 U 0.34
98-05 080542 || 24.0-28.0 # G1/17/00 1 U 036 1 U 3 U 0.36
98-05 980552 || 29,0-33.0 | 01/17/00 1 U 042 ! 1 U 3 u 0.42
98-05 || 980562 || 34.0-38.0 [ 01/17/00 1 U 0.63 I 1 U 3 U 0.63
98-05 980572 || 39.0-43.0 || 01/17/00 0.18 1 U 1 U 3 U 0.18
98-05 || 9805821 44.0-48.0 || 01/17/00 i U 1 U 1 U i u ND
98-06 || 980612 | 3.6-13.6 01719/00 1 U 1 U 1 U 3 U ND

In-Stream Water Quality Standards

(Chapter 391-3-6) 71.28 200,000 28,718 — —
Alternate Concentration Limits — — —_ — —

NOTES:

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the full suite of VOCs. A complete summary is provided in Appendix V111,
Table VII-A.
Bold values exceed IWQSs.
Italic values exceed ACLs.
BTEX  Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

BGS Below ground surface
ND Not detected

NRC  No regulatory criteria
Laboratorv Qualifiers
U Indicates that the compound was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
93] Indicates that the. compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation limit,
] Indicates that the value for the compound is an estimated value.

= Indicates that the cornpound was detected at the concentration reported.
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TABLE 3b: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS)

Detected PAH Compounds (ng/L)
[
E
Screened é = Total
Sample Interval Date s = PAHs
Location | SampleID | (ft BGS) | Sampled = e {ug/L)
98- 980112 3.6-13.6 | OL/18/00
98-02 980212 1.8-11.8 | 01/18/00 0761 0711} ND
a8-03 980312 3.5-13.5 | 01/18/00 ND
08-04. 980412 1.8-11.8 | OI/18/G0 ND
98-05 980512 9.0-13.0 | 01717/00 ND
98-05 980522 | 14.0-18.0 ] 01/17/00 ND
98-05 980532 119.0-23.0 | 01/17/00 ND
98-05 980542 | 24.0-28.0) 01/17/00 ND
98-05 0980552 129.0-33.03 01/17/00 ND
98-05 980562 34.0 - 38.0 | 01417/00 ND
98-05 980572 | 39.0-43.0 ) 01/17/00 N
98-05 980582 | 44.0-48.0 | 01/17/00 N
98-06 080612 3.6-13.6 | 01/19/00 ND
In-Stream Water Quality Standards
{Chapter 391-3-6) 370 11,000 NRC
Alternate Concentration Limits —_ — — —_ e — —_
NOTES:
“ Insufficient sample volume; thus, the sample was not analyzed for PAHs.

Bold values exceed ITWQSs.
Italic values excecd ACLs.
BGS Below ground surface
ND Not detected (refer to Appendix V, Table V-A, for complete list of PAH results)
NRC No regulatory criterid
PAH Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
Laboratory Qualifiers

U Indicates that the compound was not detected above: the:reported sample quantitation limit.
uJ Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation iimit.
J Indicates that the value for the-¢ompound is.an estimated value.

= Indicates that the compound was detected at the concentration reported.
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UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE 4: GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Ground | Topof | Depthof
Surfzce | Casing | Screened Depth of Water Product Specific Corrected
Weli Date Elev. Elev. Interval | Free Product Depth Thickness §  Gravity Groundwater
Number | Measured | (ft MSL) { (ft MSL) | (ft BGS) {(ft BTOC) | (it BTOC) {f1) Adjustment | Elev. (ft MSL)
98-01 | 01/19/00 72.49 72.21 316-13.0 N/A 3.11 N/A NIA 69.10
98-02 ;| 01/19/00 72.43 7212 | 1.8—11.8 N/A 3.00 N/A N/A 69.12
98-03 | 01/19/00 72.84 7255 | 3.5-13.5 N/A 302 N/A N/A 69.53
98-06 | 01/19/00 72.02 7177 | 3.6-13.6 N/A 6.50 N/A N/A 65.27
NOTES:

MSL  Mean sea level

BGS  Below ground surface
BTOC  Below top of casing
N/A Not applicable
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UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE 5a: UST SYSTEM CL(_)SURE“ - SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS)

Ethyl- Total
Sample Depth Date Benzene “Toluene benzéne. | Xylenes BTEX TPH
Location (it BGS) || Sampled {mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (medke) || (mgike)
8101-TK93-51 ~9.5 7/23/96 0.00I12 U| 0.0012 U|0.0012 U| 0.0012. U ND 63 =
SB1-4-99 8.0 4/26/99 ND ND ND ND ND 584
GUST Soil Threshold Levels ; ;

(Table A, Column 1) 0.005 0.40 0.37 20 NRC NRC
TABLE 5b: UST SYSTEM CLOSURE” - SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS)

Detected PAH Compounds (mg/'kg)
Total
Sample Depth Date PAHs
Location (ft BGS) || Sampled {mg/kg)
8101-TK93-81 ~9.5 7/23/96 ND
SB1-4-99 8.0 4/26/99 NA
GUST Soil Threshold Levels
(Table A, Colimn 1) NRC

NOTES:
“ Underground storage tank system closure performéd by Anderson Columbia Environmental, Inc. (1996).
BGS  Below ground surface
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
NA Not analyzed
ND Not detected
NRC  Noregulatory criteria
PAH  Polynuclear arornatic hydrocarbon
TPH.  Total petioleurn hydrocarbons
Labgratory Qualifiers
u Indicates that the cornpound was not detected above: the reported sample quantitation limit.
8] Indicates that the compound was not detected above.an approximated sample quantitation [imit.
)] Indicates that the value for the compound is an estimated value:

= Indicates that the compound was detected at the concentration reported.
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TABLE 6a: UST SYSTEM CLOSURE® - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS)

cis-1.2- Tetrachloro- Total
Sample Depth Dichloroethene cthene Trichloroethene VOCs
Location (ft BGS) [ Date Sampled {ig/L) {1igrL) {(ng/L) fg/L)
USTY3-1 10-13 4/30/99 51.8 = 124 = 207 = 196.5
In-Stream Water Quality Standards NRC 8.85 80.7 p—
{Chapter 391-3-6)

TABLE 6b: UST SYSTEM CLOSURE® - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(POLYNUCLEAR ANALYTICAL RESULTS)

Detected PAH Compounds (ug/L)

Total
Sample Depth Date PAHs
Location (ft BGS) | Sampled (ug/L)
UST93-1 10-13 4/30/99 ND

In-Stream Water Quality Standards
{Chapter 391-3-6) -

NOTES:
Bold values exceed FWQSs.
. Underground storage tank systemn closure performed by Anderson Columbia Environmental, Inc. {1996)
BGS Below ground surface
BTEX  Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xyienes
ND Not detected
NRC No regulatory criteria
PAH Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon
Laboratory Qualifiery

U Indicates that the compound was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
Ul Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation imit.
J Indicates that the value for the compound is an estimated value.

= Indicates that the compound was detected at the concentration reported.
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Table 7. Well Construction Details

Boring Screened: Coordinates:{NADS3) Elevation (NAVDES)
Boring/Well Date Depth Intervai Type of Ground Top of"
Number installed (ft BGS) (ft BGS) Completion Northing Easting Surface Casing
CAP-Part A Investigation - 2000
98-01 0F/18/00 14.0 3.6-13.6 wWPVC 682481.94 | 82306064.33 72.49 7221
98-02 01/18/00 12.0 1.8-11.8 ¥ PVC 68249988 | 823647.50 72.45 72.12
98-03 01/18/00 15.0 3.5-13.5 ¥ PVC 682500.35 | 823669.17 72.84 72.55
98-04 01/18/00 12.0 — soil boring 65248399 | B823648.86 | 7227 —
98-05 Q1/17/00 48.0 — vertical profile | 682482.61 823650.18 72.27 —
08-06 (01/19/00. 13.9 3.6—13.6 Y PVC 682456.12 | 823619.55 72.02 711.77

NOTES:
Soil boring 98-04 was not converted to a 3/4-inch monitoring point due to a 1.0-foot void in the soil directly
beneath the concrete at that boring location that prevented grouting of the well casing.
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APPENDIX III

WATER RESOURCES SURVEY DOCUMENTATION
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UST 93. Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

WATER RESOURCES SURVEY DOCUMENTATION
1.0 LOCAL WATER RESOURCES

As required by the GA EPD UST CAP-Part A guidance, a water resource survey documenting
information for public and non-public water supply wells, surface water bodies, underground utilities;
and ‘potential receptors was conducted for the Fort Stewart UST investigation sites. The information
presented in this appendix provides the supporting documentation for Section IL.D.3 of the CAP-Part A
Form.

1.1 WATER SUPPLY WELL SURVEY

The water supply well survey was conducted using the following GA EPD guidelines/requirements:

o Determine if Fort Stewart is located in an area of average or higher groundwater pollution
susceptibility.

e Iocate all public supply wells as defined by GA EPD that exist within 2 miles of the investigation sites.
s Locate all non-public supply wells that exist within 0.5 miles of the investigation sites.

s Locate all supply wells nearest the investigation sites.

e Locate all wells downgradient of the mvestigation sites.

A total of seven groundwater supply wells are located within a 2-mile radius of the Fort Stewart garrison
area. Six of these wells are located within the confines of the garrison arca. The other well is located at
Wright Army Airfield, approximately 1.2 miles northeast of the garrison area. All of the groundwater
supply welis are classified as public wells that supply water to Fort Stewart for drinking and nondrinking
purposes. These wells are approximately 450 feet deep and draw groundwater from the Principal
Artesian (also known as the Floridan) aquifer. Chlorine and fluoride are added into the groundwater at
the well heads prior to being pumped into storage tanks and/or water towers, according to Fort Stewart
DPW personnel. The location of these wells, along with a 500-foot radius drawn around each well, is
shown in Figure 3.

1.2 SURFACE WATER BODIES

Surface water(s) in the State of Georgia, as defined by Rules and Regulations for Water Quality Control,
Chapter 391-3-6, shall mean any and all rivers, streams, creeks, branches, lakes, reservoirs, ponds,
drainage systems, springs producing 100,000 gallons per day, and all other bodies of surface water,
natural or artificial, lying within or forming part of the boundaries of the state, which are not entirely
confined and retained completely upon the property of a single individual, partnership, or corporation.
The surface water body survey was conducted using the following GA EPD guidelines/requirements:

o surface water bodies that exist within 1 mile of the investigation sites,

o all surface water bodies nearest the investigation sites if these bodies lie outside the 1-mile radius of
concein,
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e all surface water bodies downgradient of the investigation sites, and
e the storm and sanitary séwers adjacent to the investigation sites.

Several surface water bodies are located within a I-mile radius of the Fort Stewart garrison area. These
are shown in Figure 3 and include Mill Creek, Taylor’s Creek, Peacock Creek, Children’s Pond, and two
unnamed ponds, Mill Creek extends along the western side of the garrison area and flows info Taylor’s
Creek, located approximately 0.75 miles northwest of the garrison area. Taylor’s Creek then flows
northward approximately 3.5 miles to its confluence with Cancochee Creek. Peacock Creek originates
near the east corner of the garrison area and flows southward from the -garrison. Mill Creek, Taylor’s
Creek, and Peacock Creek all have natural streambeds and exhibit perennial flow.

Children’s Pond is located at the northwest ¢nd of the garrison area. The two unnamed ponds are Jocated
at the northwest end of the facility golf course in the vicinity of Children’s Pond. All of the ponds are
isolated water bodies that are relatively small in size, measuring less than 500 feet in diameter.

Typically; surface water run-off from the UST site moves over the existing concrete and asphalt cover to
the Fort Stewart storm water drainage system. Because petroleum contamination at the sites primarily
impacts surficial groundwater, the surface water run-off pathway is not a viable contaminant transport
mechanism because of the concrete acting as a barrier and the location of the nearest surface water body.

2.0 POTENTIAL RECEPTOR SURVEY SUMMARY OF THE UST 93 SITE

A field potential receptor survey was conducted for the UST 93 site in January 2000. The site and
adjacent areas were surveyed for locations of surface water bodies, utility lines, and basements.
Basements do not exist in the buildings adjacent to the site. Additional information, provided by DPW,
was used to determine the location of the nearest public and non-public water supply wells and
downgradient surface water bodies not located during the field survey.

2.1 Water Supply Wells Near the UST 93 Site

The UST 93 site is located approximately 400 feet south (downgradient) of Well #3. Therefore, the UST
93 site is classified as being located less than 500 feet to a withdrawal point. In the direction of
groundwater flow, Well #5 is located approximately 5700 feet south west of the UST 93 site. No
non-public supply wells are located downgradient of the site within a 2-mile radius.

2.2 Surface Water Bodies Near the UST 93 Site

At the closest point to the site and in the direction of groundwater flow, Mill Creek is located.
approximately 3000 feet southwest of the site. Based on the distances between the UST and the nearest
surface water body, the site is classified as being located greater than 500 feet to a downgradient surface
water body.

2.3 Underground Utility Lines Near the UST 93 Site

A storm drain is located about 100 feet west of the site. The invert elevation of this line is approximately
4.1 feet BGS, which is above the water table.
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CONTACT REPORT

INDIVIDUAL - CONTACTED, TITLE: Pam Bahbs

ORIGINATOR: Patty Stoll

ORGANIZATION: Fort Stewart DPW — Water Resources

DATE CONTACTED: October 10, 1998

PHONE: {912) 7672281

TIME CONTACTED: 11:00 am

ADDRESS:

CONTACT TYPE: telephone

SUBJECT: Update Supply Well Information for Fort Stewart Supply We

lls for Water Resources Survey

DISCUSSION;

During a telephone conversation with Pam Babbs on Qctober 10, 1998
the following information on the supply wells at Fort Stewart was
provided.

Well No.1: 1750 gpm, CD =451 ft, TD = 816 ft
Well No.2: 1400 gpm, CD = 470ft, TD = 808 fi
Well No.3: 1400 gpm, CD =436 ft, TD =750 fi
Well No.4: 1600 gpm, CD = 464 ft, TD =802 fi
Well No.5: 1100 gpm, CD = 560 ft, TD =779 f
Well No.6A: 500 gpm, CD = 374 ft, TD = 508 fi
Well No.6B: 500 gpm, CD =393 i, TD = 600 ft
‘Evans Welkl: 190 gpm, CD =404 fi, TD = 600 fi
Camp Oliver Well: 400 gpm, CD = 451 ft, TD = 706 ft

COMMENTS, ACTIONS, DATES

Incorporate new pumping rate data into
the CAP-Part A and Part B reports
prepared for Fort Stewart

DISTRIBUTION: Melanie Little (Fort Stewart DPW)
Central Recoirds (SAIC)
Project File (SAIC)

CONTACT REPORT

INDIVIDUAL CONTACTED, TITLE: Jeff Barnes

ORIGINATOR: Patty Stoll

ORGANIZATION: Georgia Départment of Natural Resources

DATE CONTACTED: October 1, 1997

PHONE: (312) 353-3225

TIME CONTACTED: 11:00 am

ADDRESS:

CONTACT TYPE: telephone

SUBJECT: Update Supply Well Information Liberty County Supply Wel

Is.for Water Resources Survey

DISCUSSION:

During a telephone conversation with GA DNR regarding drinking
water wells in Liberty County, it was suggested that I contact Mr. Jeff
Barnes. After being transferred to Mr. Barnes and explaining our
needs, he agreed to send a printout of the permitted drinking water
systems in Liberty County.

On October 17, 1997, we réceived the list of permitted drinking water
systems in Liberty County.

COMMENTS, ACTIONS, DATES

Review list. of permitted drinking water
supply wells for proximity to: Fort Stewart
CAP-Part A and Part B sites.

DISTRIBUTION: Melanie Little (Fort Stewart DPW)
Central Records (SAIC)
Project File (SAIC)
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SOIL BORING LOGS
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TABLE V-A, Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Station: GUST 08-01 -98-02 98-03 98-04 98-06
Sample ID: Seil 980111 980211 980311 980411 980611
Sample Interval (ft BGS) Threshold | 9.0-11.0  4.0-6.0 8.0-10.0 6.0 --8.0 4.0-6.0
Sample Date: Levels 18-Jan-00 18-Jan-00 18-Jan-00 18-Jan-00 19-Jan-00
Units: : (mg/kg) { (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) |
BTEX COMPOUNDS

Benzene 0.005 0.00096 U 0.00094- U  0.0094 = 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Toluene 0.37 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.0014 = 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Ethylbenzene 0.40 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.0015 = 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Xylenes, Total 20 0.0029 U 00028 U 0.0043 = 0.0029 U 0.0028 U
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

1,1,1-Trichloroethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0,00096 U 0.00094 U.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NRC | 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,1-Dichloroethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,1-Dichloroethene NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 17 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,2-Dichloroethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,2-Dichioroethene NRC 0.0019 U 0.0019 U 0.0066 = 00019 U 00019 U
1,2-Dichloropropane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,3-cis-Dichloropropene NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
1,3-trans-Dichloropropene NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
2-Butanone NRC 0.0048 U 0.0047 U 0.0080 = 0.0048 U 00047 U
2-Hexanone NRC 0.0048 U 00047 U 0.0043 U 00048 U 0.0047 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NRC 0.0048 U 0.0047 U 0.0043 U 0.0048 U 0.0047 U
Acetone NRC 0.0104 =  0.0139 = 0.0046 = 0.0100 = 0.0111 =
Bromodichloromethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Bromoform NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Bromomethane NRC (.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 000094 U
Carbon Disulfide NRC 0.0048 U 00047 U 0.0043 U 0.0043 U 0.00098 ]
Carbon Tetrachloride NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094.U 0,00086 U -0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Chlorobenzene NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Chloroethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Chloroform NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Chloromethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Dibromochloromethane NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.0009 U 0.00094 U
Methylene Chloride NRC 00048 U 00047 U 00043 U 000430 00047 U
Styrene NRC 0.00096 UJ 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Tetrachloroethene NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 U
Trichloroethene NRC 0.00066 U 0.00094 U 0.0202 = 0.00096 U7 0.00094 U
Vinyl Chloride NRC 0.00096 U 0.00094 U 0.00086 U 0.00096 U 0.00094 1
NOTES:

! Georgia Department of Natural Resources Applicable Soil Threshold Levels (Table A, Column 2)

NRC  No regulatory criteria
Laboratory Qualifiers

u Indicates that the compound was not detected above the reported sample quantitation lirnit.
ul Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated samplé quantitation limit.
J Indicates that thie-value for the compound was an estimated value.

= Indicates that the compound was detected at the concentration reported.

00-24 3(doc)09 1800 Va3



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE V-A. Summary of Soil Analytical Results (continued)

Station: GUST 98-01 98-02 98-03 98-04 98-00
Sample ID: Seil 980111 980211 980311 980411 980611
Sample Interval (it BGS) Threshold || 9.0-11.0 4.0-6.00 8.0-10.0 6.0 - 8.0 4.0 -6.0
Sample Date: Levels 18-Jan-00 18-Jan-00 18-Fan-00 18-Jan-00 19-Jan-09
Units: (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC

HYDROCARBONS

2-Chloronaphthalene NRC 00407 U 00413 U 00377 U 00418 U 0.0394 U
Acenaphthene NRC 0.0407 U 00413 U 003770 00418U 00394 U
Acenaphthylene NRC 0.0407 U 0.0413U 00377 U 004180 0.03%4 U
Anthracene NRC 0.0407 U 0.0413 U 0.0377 U 00418 U 00394 U
Benzo(a)anthracene NRC 0.0407 U 00413 U 0.0404 = 00418 U 00394 U
Benzo{a)pyrene 0.660 0.0407 U 00413 U 00614 = 00418 U 00394 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (.820 00407 U 0.0413 U 0.0424 = 00418 U 00394 U
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene NRC 00407 U 00413 U 00377 U 00418 U 00394 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.60 0.0407 U 00413 U 00329 004180 00394 U
Chrysene 0.660 0.0407 U 0.0413 U 0.0433 = (0.0418TU 00394 U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene L.50 0.0407 U 004130 00377 U 0.0418U 0.0394 U
Fluoranthene NRC 00407 U 00413 U 00366 ] 004180 00394 U
Fluorene NRC 0.0407 U 00413 U 0.0377 U 0.0418 U 0.0394 U
Indeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.660 00407 U 00413 U (003770 004180 00394 U
Naphthalene NRC 00407 U 00413 U 00377 U 00418 U 0.0394 U
Phenanthrene NRC 0.0407 U 00413 U 00377 U 00418 U 0.0394 U
Pyrene NRC 0.0407 U 00413 U 00346 J 00418 U 00394 U
OTHER ANALYTES. :
Lead NRC 106 = 073 U 371 = 12.1 = 582 = ,}
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons NRC 222U 809 = 12.9 J 1.08 U 439 =

NOTES:
! Georgia Department of Natural Resources Applicable Seil Threshold Levels (Table A, Column 2)
NRC No regulatory criteria

Laboratory Qualifiers

U Indicates that the compound was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
ur Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation limit.
J Indicates that the value for the compound was an estimated value.

= Indicates that the compound was detected 4t the concentration reported.
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Lab Code: N/A

Matrix:

{scil/water)

1A ERPA SAMELE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
$8C111
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABCR Contract: N/A
Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSA3013S
SOIL Lab Sample ID: 2078200Z
Lab File ID: L5519

Sample wt/vol:

€.3 (g/ml} G

Low.-~. T - T

Level: {low/med) ~ 1 - ‘Date Received: 01/1%/00

% Moisture: not dec. 18 SO Date Aralyzed: 01/21/00

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.2%  (mw) Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Extracz Volume: (ul) Soil Rlicuot Voclume: (uZ

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CRAS NC. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q
74-87-3-~------- Chloromethane 0.96;iU .
75-01-4--------- Vinyl chloride 0.96;U
74~-83-8----- ----Bromomethane 0.96|U
75-00 3--------- Chloroetnans 0.950
75-35-4-- - ----1,1-Dichlorostnylene £.356|U
67 -64-1----=-=--- Acestone 10.4 Jonny
75-18-0-=--=-=-~~ Carbon disulfids 2 .80 174
75-09-2------~--= Methylene chloriae 31.8|0
75-34-3-------=-- 1, L-Dichloroethans 3.856|0
78-93-3--------= 2-Butanone 1.81U :
540-59-0-----~=- 1,2-Dichlorocetnyiens(totas} . 1.3.C :
67-66~3-~-=m-m=- Chlecroform : 0.2241¢
7L-55-6=---~----~ 1,1,1-Trichloroetnane i 0.22|U |
56-23-5-----~-~~ Carben tectrachloride : 0.95|U
107-06-2-~-----~- 1,2-Dich_oroethans 0.9£10
Ti-43-2-- - -=-Benzene 0.9¢0
79-0Ll-6-----~---- Trichlcroethyliene 0.%96i0
78-87-5---~-~u-- 1,2-Dichloropropans 0.96U
75-27-4--cmmmmmn Bromodichloromethane 0.961U
10061-01-5-~-~~- cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.958(J
108-10-Luvmmmmen 4-Mathyl-2-pentancnse £.81U
108-88-3----cnxw Toluene 0.983;J
L006L-02-6--=w=-~ trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.3%6 U
79-00-5---===-~~-- 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane - $.96|U
58L-7B-Grm=vr-== 2-Hexanone 4.81U
127-18-4----=---~ Tetrachlorcethylene __ 0.96|U
124-48-1 -------Dibromochlcromethane - 0.95;U
108-530-7-=--=-=--~ -Chloroberzene 0.964!
100-41-4-=-s---- Ethylbenzene .96 U
13326-20-7-------Xylenes (totall 2.9|U
100-42+5~------- Styrens 0.96:U
T5=25-2--r----== Bromoform 0.956.U
T79-34 -5 1,1,2,2-Tetracnloroethane_ O.96§U
- i -\V
FORM T VOA OLMO3: 72
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iB

EDA SAMPLE NOJ.

SEMIVOLATILE ORCANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET o
98071

Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: M/A T )

Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOL3S

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Samples ID: 20769002

Sample wt/vol: 30.0 {(g/ml) G Lab File ID: BC515

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/13/00

% Moisture: 18 decanted: {(Y¥/N) N Date Extractad:01/20/00

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 (mi) Date Analyzed: 01/21/00

Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul} Dilution Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pd: 7.0

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KSG o}
91-20-3---=-=u=- Naphthalene 40.71U0 U
91-58-7----~--~- 2-Chloronaphthalens 40.71U
208-96-8--------Acenaphthylene 40.7|U
83-32-9--=------~ Acenaphthene 40.7 |6
B86-73-T=--~----~-~- Fluorene 40.710
85-01l-8=-=-=~--~- Phenanthrene 40.71(0
120-12-7-------- Anthracene 40.7|U ;
206-44-0~------- Fluoranthene £0.7|U }
129-00-0~--~~=~- Pyrene 20.7|U0 o
BE-55-3--~~~--=-~ Benzo (a)anthracens 40.7|0
218-01-9~=mm---- Chrysene 40.71U
205-99-2-~--~----- Benzo {b) £luoranthens &40.7|0
207-08-9-~------Benzo (k) fluoranthene 40..7|U
50-32-8--==m=mn= Benzo{a)pyrene 40.7|U \
193-39-5------~=Indesno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 40 .71
53-70-3------=-~ Dibesnz(a,h)anthracens 40.71d
191-24-2~--~~ww~ Benzo(g,h, 1l perylane 40.7|U

FORM I SV-1

V-6

OLM03.0



ol -

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE -
5DG No. FSABAIAS Method Type: $W 3438
[Sample 1D: 20768002 ) Client 1D 980111 |
Countract: 3AICOIR Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.:
Pawrix: sOLL | Date Reveived: 11922000 Level: LOW % Solids: 81.90° ]
Analytical
CAS No. Anulyte  Concentration Units € Qual M DL Instrument ID Run
7439920 Laad 108 mpfkg e P 013 Tia6| Tracs ICPY 133100
—
Color Before: Clarity Before: Texture:
Color After: Clarity A fter: Artifucts:
Comuients:
T

SWHLG



Certificate of Analysis O T /
R

Company . SAIC
Address: 800 Oak Ridge Turnpike
QOak Ridge, TN 37331

Report Date:  February 7, 2000
Contact: Ms. Leslie Barbour
Project: CAP-Part A and B UST Sites Page ) of L

Client Sample 1D: 980111 Project:  SAIC00200
Sample ID: 20765002 Chent ID:  SAICQO28
Matrx: Sail
Collect Dale. 18-JAN-00
Receive Date: 15T AN-00
Coliector: : Client
Moismre: 18.1%
Parameter Qualifier Result DL RL Units DF AnalystDate  Time Batch
Fourier Trapsiorm IR Federal

EPA 418.] Modyizd TFH by IR

Total Petroteum it) 222 M 121 10 mgkg 1 MS1 02/01/00 1500 9719

Hydrocurbons
Notes: _

The Cualifiers in this report are defined as follows .
H Holding time exceeded .
T Indicates an estimated value. The resull was greater than the detectton limit, but less than the reporung limit. ,,93
R Indicates thit 2 quality control amalyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria.

U Indicates the compound was analyzed for but nol détected above the detection limit

The above sample is reperted on a dey weight hasis.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in-accordance with General Engineering Laboraturies, I,
standard operating procedures. Please direct 2ny questions to your Project Manager, Valene Luvis at B43-556-3171 Ext. 4435,

[ A Lo
/

Reviewed by

V-8 o
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1A

EPA SAMPLIE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

280211

Lab MName: GENERAL ENGINEERING LASQR Contract: N/A

Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL
Sample wt/vol: 6.5 {(g/ml) G
Level: (low/med) Low. .

% Moisturée: not dec. 19

GC Column: DE-624 iD: 0.25 (mmi

Bme T

&DatejReceived:

" . T
s e e Gt

X

Labh Sample ID: 20785004

Lab File ID: 15521

01/19/00

Date Analyzed: C1/21/00

Dilution Factor: 1.0

: N/A SDG No.: FSABQ13S

Soil Extract Volume: {al) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL
: CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q
F4-87-3 - Chloromethane 0.8410 U
F5-0l-d~-——----- Vinyl ckloride 0.924U
74-8B3-9-----==-- Bromometchane 0.94,U
75-00-3----~- ~=--Chlorcethan _ 0.94|U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichlorcethyliene 0.%94|U
67-€4-1l-~r-mmm--m Acetone 13.9 =
753-15-0-=-~------ Carbon disulfide 4.70 v
75-08-2--------- Methylene chloride 2.7\0
75-34-3--r--weu- 1,1-Dighalorcethane 0.54|U
78-93-3---mmmnns 2-Butanone 4.71UJ
540~58«0------=- 1,2-bichlercethylene (total} 1.0
B7-86-3~mmmmimm Chloroform 0.941|7
71-35-6----- ---=-1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.94|U
56-23-5--—~=~--=~ Carbon tezrachloride 0.94|U
107-06-2----~---- 1,2-bichlorcethane C.94\U
71-43-2----=---- Benzane 0.924(U
75-01-6-------~~ Trichiorcenhylene 0.94|U
78-287 5w em o - 1,2-bPicalorcpropane 0.94|U
T5-27-4=-==--u--=-- Bromgdichlosomethane 0.%24!l07
1G061-0L-8~=-~-- cis-1,3-Dichleropropylene 0.%41U0
168-10-%--~-~~~=- 4 -Methyl-2-pentanone - 4.71U
108-883-3--~------ Tolu=ne 0.94;0
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 0.54.1U
79-00-5~~~----~-- 1,1,2-Trickloroethane 0.94;0
591-78-6-------- 2 -Hexanone 4.71U0
127-18-4-=-----~- Tetrachlorozthylene 0.9%94|U
124-48-1------~-- Dibromochloromethane 0.54|U
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 0.94|0
100-41-4------- -Ethylbenzere ¢.294|0
1330-20~7r=mmm== Xylenes (zotal) 2.8}
100-42-5-------~ Styrene 0.9417
T5-28«2wcmoe-a-- Bromoform 0.9414
79-34-5---wu- -=--21,1,2,2-Tecrachloroethans_ 0.94|U

\‘/

FORM L VOA OLM33.0

V-9



1B

2DPA SAMPLZE NO.

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

-

880211

Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LASOR Contract: N/A

Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: TSABO13S

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 20769004

Sample wt/vol: 30.0 (g/mL) & Lab ¥ile ID: 8C517

Leveal : (low/med) LOW Date Raceived: 01/19/00

% Moisture: 19 decanted: (¥/N} W Date Extracted:01/20/00

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 (mL} Date Analyzed: 01/21/00

Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul) Ciluticon Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N} N . pH: 7.0

CONCENTRATICN UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L: or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q
91L-20-3-~-=——~== Naphthalene 41 .30 L
91-58-7----~~=-~ 2-Chleorcnapnthalene 41.3 (U
208-96-8--------Acenaphthylens 41.310
83-32-9--==------ Acenaphthene 41.31U
B&6~73-T-=~--~-—-~ Fluorene 41.3 0
B5-01l-8-wwmme o Phenanthrens 41.3 |0
120«12-7=-~=mm== Anthracene 41.3|U
206-44-0---n-s--- Fluoranthene 41 .3(U
129-00-0-------~- Pyrene 41.319
56~55-3----~-—--~ Benzo(a)anthracene 41,30
218-0L-9w - Chrysene 41.3|0
205-99-2--~----~ Benzo {b) £luoranthene 41.3|U
207-08-9---~~--- Benzo (k) fluoranthene 41 .3|U0
54-32-8---~~ -~~~ Benzo (a)pyrene 41 .3|U
193-39-5--csnnom- Indenci{l,2,3-cd}lpvrene 41.3140
53-70-3~-----=---- Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 41.3(UT
191-24-2-----—-=-- Benzol(g.,h,ilperviene 41.3|U L

FORM I 5V-1

V-10

OLM03 .0



1V EAL VIR TALD

-1-
l/ ’ INORGANIC ANALYSISDATA PACKAGE -
SDG No.: FSABDLIS Method Type: SW 846
lalmpleID: 20765004 Client 1D: 080211 ]
Contruct: SAICO2S Lah Code: Case No.: SAS No:
E\Iatrlx: SO1L IDa_te Received: 1/19/2000 Level: LOW l@ Solids: 83.10 1
Apalytical
CAS Na. Analyte  Concentration Units C  Qual M DL Instrument 1D Run
743952-1  Lead 075 mgks ¢ Fol\,Fp7 P 013 TJAG1 Trace ICPL 13100
Color Before: Clarity Before: Teéexture:
Color After: Clarity A fter: Artifacts:
Comments:

NWHAA
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Certificate of Analysis
Company : SAIC
Address:  BOO Oak Ridge Turnpike
Oak Ridge, TN 37831
Report Date:  Febevary 7, 3000
Contact: Ms. Lésliz Barbour i
Project: CAP-Part A and B UST Sites Page | of !
Client Sampile 1D: 980211 Project:  SAIC00200
Sample ID: 20769004 Clien: ID: SAICO023
Matrix: Soil
Collect Date: 18-TAN-00
Receive Date: ’ 19-TAN-00
Collector: Clienr
Moisture: 193%
Parameter Qualifier Result DL RL Units DE AnalystDate Time Batch
Fourier Trapsform IR Federal
EPA 418.] Modified TPH v IR _
Total Petrolerm 9 123 10 ma/ks 1 MSL 0%0L/00 1500 9719
Hydrocarbons
Notes:

The Qualifiers in.this report-are defined as follows :
H Holding time exceaded
J Indicates an estimated value. The result'was graater than the detection limit, bue less than the reporting limut.
R Indicates that 2 quality control-analyte recovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria.
"\ Indicates the compound was analyzed for biit not detected zbove the detection limit

The above sample is reportzd-on a dry weight basis.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with General Engineenng Laboratories, Ine.
standard opercting procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Valerie Davis at 843-556-8171 Ext. 4483.

éﬂmWL@4

Revicwed b);
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_ 1hA EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE CRGANICS ANAZYSIS DATA SHEET
_ 5380311
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/2 Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SCG No.: FSAR012E
Matrix: (scoil/water) SOIL Lak Sample ID: 20763005
Sample wt/vol: 6.5 (g/mly G Lab File ID: 18607
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/19/00
% Moisture: nct dse. 12f\=Wﬂ; e oo Date Analyzed: 0./22/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Aliguet Volume:
‘ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) UG/KG o}
74-B7-3~wmmmn- ~Chloromethane, 0.86|U U
75-01-4~=mmmmmmm Vinyl chloride 0.86|0
FL4-83-0-mmcmnnmn Bromomethans 0.88|U
T5-00-3---=--~v~~ Chloroethane 0.86(0
75-3€-4---—~-~--- 1,1l-Dichlorcethylene 0.88|0
E7-584-1-------=~ Acetone 4.5 =
T5-12-0-~-n-m-n- Carbon disuliide 4.310 v
75-08-2--~-----~ Methylzne chloride 2.3:U l
T5-34-3--=-~--- -1,1-Dichlorcechane ¢.86:U Y
iB=23-3-wmcen- o 2-Butanone 8.0 -
540-53-0~~---- --1,2-Dichlorxcethylene (total) 6.6 =
£7-66-3-----~-=-~- Chloroform 0.86U v
71-55-8--c----~~ 1,1,1-Trichlcroethane 0.86|U
SE=23chemunmnnun Carbon tetrachloride 0.8¢|U
107-06=2---=-=-=--- 1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.86|U
71-43-2--------~ Benzene 9.4} =
T9-01-f----m- - - Trichloroeznylene 20.2 =
T8-87-Cm-rmmmmm= 1,2-Dichlorogrcpane 0.86|U ¥
Q5-27-4~-w=menm— Bromodichlorcmethane 0.86|U
10061-01-5-----~ cis-1,3-Dicklcreopropylene 0.8610 l
108-10-1~=-~~-~- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 4.310 bl
108-88-3--~==~~~ Toluene 1.4 -
10061-02-6-=w==-= trans-1, 3-Dichloropropylene 0.8617 L4
79-00-5---—-cmm- i,1,2-Trichlcrcethane 0.8547
591-78<6wmm-m-=m 2-M=xanconea 4,310
127-18-4-==wvrm~- Tetrachlorcethylene 0.86\U
124-48-1-~-w=u-- Dibromochloromethane 0.861U
108-90-T7--=----~ Chlorobenzene 0.86|U Y
100-41-4----~--~~ Ethylbsnzene 1.5 -
1330-20-7-------Xylenes {toctal) 4.3 =
100-4Z2-5--»~- ~==-Styrane 0.86|U v
75-25-2----~~---Bromoform 0.86Y
79-34-5--------- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ' 0.86!10 L
|
FORM I VCA SLMQ 2
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- +5 Epa SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEE

980311
Lab Name: GENZERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOL3S
Matrix: (scil/warer) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 20769005
Sample wt/vol: 30,0 (g/mL) G Lab File ID: 8C518
Level: (low/med)} Low Date Racszlived: 01L/13/00
% Moistursa: 12 decanted: {(Y/N} N Date Extracted:01/20/00
Concentrated ExXtract Volume: 1.00 {(mi) Date Analyzed: 01/21/00
Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GEC Cleanup: {(Y/N) N pH: 7.0
' h CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/XG o)
G1-20~3 Naphthalens 37.7|0 U
91-58-7--------~ 2-Chloronapatihalene 37.7]0
208-358-8-------- Acenaphthylene 37.7\0
83-32-8----nee—- Acenaphthene 37.710
86-T3~T~mmm=m=~ Fluorens 37.7,0
85-01l-B-nwe-a-- Phenanthrens 37.7|0
120-22-7-----~-~- Anthracene 37.7(U
206-44-~3---—---- Fluorantherne 36.6|J T
129-00-0=~--v~->~ Pyrene _ 32.6|J J
56-53-3-------~-- Benzo{a)antnracens 40.4 =
218-01-8-----~- ~~Chrysene 43.3 =
205-99-2--------Benzo (b) fluoranthene 42.4 =
207-08-9-------- Benzo (k) fluoranthens 32.9|J 0]
50-32-8---=---nm~- Benzo (a) pyrene 61l 4 =
193439 =5mrv-m=m-~ Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene 37.7(9 v
53-70-3----- ----Dibernz {a, h)anthracene 37.7(0
191-24-2--=-mnn= Benzo(g,h,1)perylene _ 37.7(U
FORM I Sv-1 oLMa3.0

e



-1-
INORGANIC ANALYSISDATAPACKAGE

{6 No:FSABOIIS Method Type: SW 846
[Sample ID: 20769005 [Client 1D 930311 ]
.Cn!_llrll(:l: SAICO23 Lab Code: Casé No.: SAS Noa:
]I\'I:ltrix: SOIL —lDate Received: 17192000 Level: LOW L‘?o Solids: 3859 ‘l
Analytical
CAS No. Analyte  Concentration Units € Qual M DL Instrument ID Run
7439921  Lead 3T 'mgfkg — P 0.12 TIAS1 Trace ICP1 13100
Color Before: Clarity Before: Texture:
Color After: Clarity After: Artifacts:
Comments:
k]

SWH46
128
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Certificate of Analysis

Company :  SAIC
Address: 800 Cak Ridge Tumpike
Qak Ridge, TN 37831

Report Date: Februery 7, 2000

Contact: Ms. Leslie Barbour
Project: CAP-Part A and B UST Sites Page | of 1
Chlient Sample ID: 980311 Project;  SAIC00200
Sampls ID: 207690035 Client ID:" SAICO28
Mairix: Soail
Collect Date: 18-JAN-00
Recaive Date; i 19.JAN-00
Collector: Client
Moisture: 11.5%
Parameter Qualifier Result DL RL Units DF AnalystDate Time Batch
Fourier Transform IR Federal
EPA 418.1 Madified TPH by IR . _
Total Petroleum j g 7Y 1.2 10 mgkg 1 MSL 020100 1500 9719
Hydrocarhons
Noltes:
The Qualifiers in this report are defined as follows ¢
H Holding time exceeded
1 Indicates an estimatéd value. The result was greater than the detection limit, but less than the reporting Hmit, }
R Indicates thal a quality conlrol analyte racovery is outside of specified acceptance criteria.

U Indicates the compeund was analyzed for but not detect=d above the detection limit

The above sample i$ reported on a dry weight basis.

This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accardance with General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.
standard operating procedures. Please direct any quesuons to your Project Manager, Valerie Davis-at 843-355-8171 Ext. 4485,

LA N L]
/

Revicwed by
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1A
VCLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEZT

Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A

EPA S5AMPLE NC.

980411

Lab Coda: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No. : FSAB2133
{soil/water) SOIL Lad Sample ID: 2076%003
Sample wt/vol: 6.5 (g/mL) G Lap File IB: 15606
(low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/19/00
Moisture: nct deg. 20 Date Analyzed: 01/22/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Scil Extract Vclume: (ul} Soil Aligucot Volume: {uL
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NG. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) UG/KS o
T4-87-3----=----~ Chloromathane 0.96|U (5]
75-01-4----~-~-~~ Vinyl chloride 0.%96,U
T4-83-5---mo - Bromomethane 0.96,U
75-00-3--~------ Chloro=sthane 0.9510
75-35-d---u--m-- 1,1-Dichloroethylens 0.96U .8
67-64-1--------- Acetone ' 10.0 -—
75-315-0------ ---Carbon disulfide £.8:U i,
75-09-2---~--~-=~ Methylene chlezide 4.81U
T5 34w e mmemo- 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.96,U
T8-93~Fwmmmmm = 2-Butarnon= 4.81U
540-59~0rwwannan 1,2-Dichloroethylene (total) L.5|U
6T-66-3-------=-~ Chloroform - 0.951U0
71-55-6-=--n--v-- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.96!0
56-23-5-mmrmm--- Carbon tetrachloride 0.%96:U
107-06-2-------~ 1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.96|U
T1-43-2----- - ---Benzene 0.96|U
79-01-8-------~= Trichlorosthylene 0.9610
T8-87-5-mmmeem 1,2-Dichloreopropane G.96|U
75 27 4 - - - - Bromodichloromethane 0.96|0
10061-01-8 - -~~~ cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropy.ene 0.96|U
108-10-1-wmmmaux 4-Methyl -2 -pencancne ' 2.81U
108-88-3-~-m=n-=-- Toluene 0.96|U
10061-02-58------ trans-1,3-Dicalorcpropyiene 0.96|U
79-00-5-------~- 1,1,7-Trichleoroethane 0.96|0
591-78-6--------2-Hexanone 4.8|U
127-18-4------~- Tetrachlorpztnylene C.951U
124-48~1-mmmuwax Cibromochloromechane £0.9610
108-90-7~-~-----Chlorobenzene ' 0.961U
100-41l-d-rrmrmm Ethylbenzene C.9561U
1330-20-7------- Xylenes (cotal) 2.9\U0
100-42-5-------- Styrene 0.95|U
75-25-2-- -~ -----Breomocform c.956|U
75-34-5---------~ 1,1,2,2-Tetraciloroethane_ G.96{0
%
FORM T VQA OEMG3.0
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1B EPA SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

980211 \
Lab Name: CENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A :}
Lap Code: N/A Cage No.: N/A SAS No.: N/2 SDG No.: FSABO13S
Matrix: {(soll/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 20769003
Sample wt/vol: 30.0 (g/mL} G Lab File ID: 8C518
Level: [low/med) Low Date Received: 01/19/00
% Moisture: 20 decanted: (Y/N} N Date Extracted:01/20/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00C {mL) Date Analyzed: 01/21/00
Iniection Volume: 1.0 (L) Tilution Facgor: 1.0
GPC (Cleanup: (v/¥) N pH: 7.0
_ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/XG Q
91-20-3-=~--=--=- Naphthalens 41.8|0 1y,
91.-58-7-~-—=-—--- 2-Chloronaphtnaléne 41.810
208-96-8-----~~-Acenaphthylans 41.8,U
B3-32-9-=---=-m--- Acenaphthena 41.8|U
B6=T3-T~~=mmm—-~ Fluorene 41.810
85-01-B-~--~==-==~ Phenanthrene 41..8|0
120-12-7=~------Anthracens 41.81U \
206-44-0-------- Fluoranthenz 41..8\U J
129-00-C~----~--~ Pvrene 41 .80 ot
56-55-3-----~wm- Benzo{a)antaracens 41.8|U
218-01-9---~-=~~- Chrysene 41.810
205-99-3--------Benzo (b)T.lucranthene 41..8107
207-08-9=~---~ ---Benzo (k) fluoranthens 41 8|0
50-32-8---~vm--- Banzo (a)pyiene 41.8tU
193-36-5----=-=- Indeno (1,2,3-cdipyrene 41.8;0
53-70-3--------~ Dibenz {a,h)anthracene £1.81|U
191-24-2- v Renzo(g,h,i)perylene 41.8|0
e~ Y
ForM I SV-1 CLMO3.C

wi
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INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE

SDG No.: FSABQIIS

Method Type: SW §45

[Sumple 1D: 20769063 | Client 1Dz 980411
Contract: SAICGIS Lab Codeé: Case No.: SAS Ne.:
[Matrix: sonL jDate Received: 171972000 Level: LOW % Solids: 79.70 j
Analvtical
CAS No. Analyte  Concentration Units C  -Qual M DL Instrument ID Rur
7439-92.1  Lead 121 mghkg P 013 TIA6) Trace ICPL 13100
Colur Before: Clarity Befove: Texture:
Color After: Clarity After: Artifacts:
Comments:

V-19
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Certificate of Analvsis

1 tanly: Yo T oy
o

wrd iU

Company:  SAIC
Address: 800 Oak Ridge Tumpike
Oak Ridge, TN 37831
Report Date:  February 7, 2000,
Contact: Ms. Laslie Barbour
Project: - CAP-Part A and B UST Sites Page 1 of &
Clent Sample ID: 980411 Proiect:  SAIC0020€
Sample ID: 20769003 Client ID: SAIC028
Mamix: Soil
Collect Drate: 18-JAN-00
Receive Datz: 19-7AN-00
Coliecror Cliant
Moisture: 20.3%
Parameter Quulifier Result DL Units DF AnalystDate Time Batch
Fourier Trausform IR Federal
EPA 418.1 Modified TPH by IR _
Total Petraleum u 1.08 L( 124 nufey L MSI 0201/00 1500 9719
Hydrocarhons
Notas:

The Qualifiers in this rzport are defined as follows

H Holdiay time exceeded

1 Indicates ansstimated value. The result was greater than the detection limit, but less than the reporting Limit.

R Indicates that a quality conirol dnalyte recovery is outside of specified acceplones criieria.

17 Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected above the detecrion hmit

The above sample 15 reported on a dry weight basis.
This data report has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with General En

sineenng Laboratores, Inc.

standard operating procedures. Please dirsct any questions to your Project Manager, Valerie Davis at 843-556-817 1 Ext. 4483.

(A4 1A

Reviewsd by

A=
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1A _ EPA SAMFLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANTCS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

805611
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/a Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A 8D3 No.: FSAB013S
Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 20753001
Sample wt/vol: g.3 {g/mL} G Lab File ID: 18518
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/15/00
% Moisture: not dec. 15 . - . Date Analyzed: 01/21/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: €.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Sxtract Velune: {ul) Scil Aliguot Voluma:
- CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L cr ug/Kg, UG/KS g
74-87-3--------- Cnloromethane 0.94!137 L
75-01-4--------- Vinyl chloride. 0.941iU
74-83-9~-w-uon-- Bromomethane 0.541UJ
75-00-3-~--~~----- Caloroethane 0.9417J
75-35-4------—-- 1,1-~Dichlecroethylene 0.%444
67-64-1rr-mmm-m Acetore ir.1f =
75-15-0-=~~=~nn- Carbon digulfide 0.95 5 7
75-09-2------~--- Metnylene chloride 4.7|U U
75-34-3--------~ 1, l-Dichlcroethane 0.9413J
78-93-3-------- -2-Butancne 4.71U
S40~59-0-mwmwuws 1,z-Dichlecroethylena(total) _ 1.91U
67 -66-3---=-=-~=~- Chloroform 0.5<|U
T71-85-6------~-~ 1,1,1-Trichloroethans 0.94|U
E6-23-8--------- Carbon tetrachloride 0.241U
107-06-2-------- 1,2~Dichleroethane C.241U
Fl-43-2---cnmme- Benzane 0.94|U
75-01-6--------- Trichloreethylene 0.94:0
78-87-5--=-~--n-- 1,2-Dichlcoropropane G.924:U
753-27-4--—-- -~~~ Bromodichloromethane 0.94|U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloxeopropylans 0.94|U
108-10-1--cwmeun 4-Mathyl-2-pentanone. 4.71U0
108-88-3-------- Toluzns G.94|U
10061-02-6~-----~ trans-1,3-Dichioropropylene 0.94U
78-00-9-mmmcmm 1,1,2-Trichlozroethane 0.94 |
581-78-6--r-mww- Z-Hezxanone 4.74
127-18-4-~------ Tatrachleoroethylens 0.94:1U
124-48-1~--<----Dibromochlcromethane 0.%4:1U
108-90~-7-------~ Chlorobenzene o 0.94 U
100-41-4------- ~-Echyibenzerne 0.94 |47
1330-20-7=-~~w-- Xylenss (total) 2.810
100-42-5mwmmw - Styrens 0.924|U
75-25-2--==~~=--- Bromoform 0.94!1U
79-34-5--------- i;1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethans 0.%4|U
. v
FORM 1 VOA 2LMZ3.0
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iB EPA SAMPLE NO.

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

980611

Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LAROR Contract: N/A

Lab Code: N/A Case DNo.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABU13S

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 20763001

Sample wt/vol: 30.0 (g/mL) G Lab File ID: B8C514

Level: {low/med) LOW Data Received: 01/15%/060

% Moisture: 15 decanted: (Y/N) N Date Extracted:01/20/00

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 {mL) Date Analyzed: 01/21/00

Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GRPZ Cleanup: (Y/¥) N oH: 7.0

' CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/XG Q
91-20-3«wmrmr------ Naphthalene 39.4|U 3
91-58-T——-——--==u-~ 2-Chloronapnchalene 35.4(0
208-98-8-~-mmm-- Acenaphthylene 32.2|0
83-32-8=---=---~-- Agenaphthnens 38.4|U0
B6-T13-T-===----~ Fluorsns 32.430
85-01-8-----~--—- Ph=nanthrene_ 3.4 |U
120-12-7----+---RAnthracens 39.4107
206-44-0~~=r---- Flucranthene 39.4|U
129-00-8-------- Pyreane 39.4|U
55~55=3~=--=--=--~-- Zenzo{a)anthracane 39.4|T
218-01-9--=-~~-- ~Zhryseane 38,411
205-99-2-~—--~-~ Benzo (b) flucranthene 39.44U0

| 207-08-89=-=--m-- Benzo (k) fluoranthene 39.4 (U

; 50-32-8--------- Benzo(a)pyrene 35.4|U

| 193-38=8~----~-~~ Indeno (1,2,3~-cdipyrene 39.4|U

| 53-70-3-~=------ Dibenz (a,h)anthracene 39.4(0

i 191-24-2-——==w=~ Benzo{g,n, 1) perylene 39.4|U

; — v

i

!

i FORM I SV-1 oLMO3 .0
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$DG No. FSAEJLIS

LUOLAL MELALS
1.
INORGANIC ANALYSISDATA PACKAGE

pMethod Type: SWRLD

Client [D: 980511

[Sample D= 20755001

Cas¢ Nou

Contract: SAICHZ3

Lab Code:
Level: LOW

Plawiv:  SOL

| Dute Received: 1/12/2000

SAS No.:

%G Sobids: B31.69

Analytical

CAS No. Anulyte

Concentration Units C  Qual X DL Instrument ID Run
582 mgkg — P .12 TIAB] Trace [CP1 13100
—

7439-92-1  Lead

Color Befere:

Color After:

Commenis:

Clarity Before:

Clarity After:

Texture:

Artifacts:

V-23
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SATA VALY
. . i i ',.'r' -
Certificate of Analysis oy
L L_‘j ?"‘
Company : SAIC
Addiess : 800 Ouk Ridge Turnpike
Ouk Ridge. TN 37331 _
Repon Date;  February 7,.2000
Contact: Ms. Leslié Barbour
Project: CAP-Part A and B UST Sites Page 1 of 1
Client Sample D 980611 Proiect:  SAIC00200
Sample ID: 20769001 Client JD: SAICH33
Matrix: Seil
Coliect Date: 13.JAN.00
Receive Date: 10-JAN-00
Cotlector: Client
Maotsture: 15.4%
Parameter Qualifier Result Dl RL Units DEF AnalystDate  Time Batch
Fourier Fransform IR Federal
EPA 418.1 Modified TPH by iR
Total Pewroleum 439 T 1.7 10 mg/kg 1 MSL 020170D 1500 9719
Hydrocarbons'
Notes:

The Qualificrs in this repoct are defined as follows

H Holding time exceeded

7 Indicates an estimated value. The result was greater thua the deteciion firit, bit fess than the reporting limit
R Tndicates that a quality contro] analyte recovery is outside of specified accoptance criteria,
T Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected above thz detection limit

The above sample is reported on a dry weight basis.

This data report has been prapared und reviewed in.agcordance with General Engineering Labormeries, Inc.
standard operaling procedures. Please direct any questions to your Project Manager, Valene Davigat §43-536-817) Ext. d435.

Reviewed by

wa

V-24
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93. Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

APPENDIX VI

ALTERNATE THRESHOLD LEVEL (ATL)
CALCULATIONS
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

1.0 ALTERNATE CONCENTRATION LIMITS

No BTEX or PAH constituents were selected as COPCs for groundwater at the site. The concentritions
in groundwater do not-exceed the applicable IWQS, thus fate and transport modeling was not conducted
and no groundwater ACLs were developed for the site.

2.0 ALTERNATE THRESHOLD LEVELS

Benzene was selected as a COPC for soil the site based on one soil sample. The one soil sample with a
benzene concentration of 0.0094 mg/kg, which is above its STL .of 0.005 mg/kg, was located below the
water table. Theré were no elevated benzene concentrations in the vadose zone above the water table
that could leach to groundwater. Due to the lack of groundwater contamination and soil contamination in
the vadose soil, fate and transport modeling was not conducted. In order to calculate an ATL for benzene
in soil, the most conservative scenario was considered and the dilution atteniation factor was assumed to
be 1.0. As shown in Table VI-A, the ATL for benzene in soil was calculated to be. 0.0115 mg/kg,

Table VI-A. Alternate Threshold Levels for Contaminants in Soil

Calculated
Ko Cs ATL
Constituent (mL/g) £ (mg/L) DAF, | (msg/ke)
Benzene 81 0.002 0.07128 1 0.0115

ATL = (Koo} (fo) {Cyr0) (DAF,)
where: K, = organic carbon partitioning coefficient (GUST CAP-Part A Guidance, Appendix I, Table 1)
fes = fractional organic carbon content (EPA default value)
Cas = applicable water quality standard (IWQS)
‘DAF,. = dilution attenuation factor for the laieral migration 6f groundwater

00-243(doc)001800 VI-3
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APPENDIX VII

MONITORING WELL DETAILS
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MONITORING WELL

PROJECT: psT 493 DELIVERY ORDER NO:
WELL NUMBER: QE-0I . .
BEGIN: IIISIOD END: '118/00
COORDINATES: N: b82481.94
_ E: 8 23b6.33 REFERENCE POINT: ELEVATION: DATUM/UNITS:
DATUM/UNITS: —
g NADEZR top of (asjua F2.21 NAUD &g
DEPTH ELEV
STEEL PROTECTIVE CASING WITH COVER IBGS)

= TOP OF PVG FLUSH JOINT RISER WITH
WATERTIGHT LOCKING CAP

f— GROUND SURFACE

PROTECTIVE CASING
[ Dia: Ny g

TYPE: -
STEEL FLUS B wiouedq
4+————— " FOTTOM OF SURFAGE CASING Rl WIPURUN SPRS

BACKFILL MATERIAL
TYPE:

Hiew Steenatd Concnere

RISER CASING
o) B/
TYPE:
SCH Yo Pve
TOP OF SEAL OS
ANNULAR SEAL

E Bemsiac

TOR OF FILTER PACK B 1 O S

FILTER PACK

TPE Yaimess Leb, Quaet

TOP OF SCREEN ..,3.'. A{.%M,Mm. mbercia i naan

SCREEN

oia: v 3y TVPE: SLOTTED OV c

sLoT size: 0,0 {0 CONFIGURATION:

BOTTOM OF SCREEN B
BOTTOM OF SUMP .[3.'},,,. SRR
—_— . BOTTOM OF HOLE “4'0

HOLE DIA; UN} = I




PROJECT: UST 943

MONITORING WELL
DELIVERY ORDER NO:

WELL NUMBER: Qg-p2

. BEGIN: 1“5”00 END: 1“8’00 g
COORDINATES: N: £L82499.88
E: R23L4%.s0 REFERENCE POINT: ELEVATION: DATUM/UNITS:
DATUNI/UNITS: NAaD g3 Tor of Casing 32.472 NAVD BRg
DEFTH' ELEV
STEEL PROTECTIVE CASING WITH COVER IBGS)
Ve ‘ ———————— TCP OF PVC FLUSH JOINT RISER WITH
/ WATERTIGHT LOCKING CAP
) 1
GROUND SURFAGE
.......... o lF2HS ]
PROTECTIVE CASING
UL
TYPE: et ey £ LUS H foussy
_ BOTTOMOF S_i_JHFACE CASING = = e—— e enn i fa e e
BACKFILL MATERIAL
) TYPE:
Hiern StoeatTy Oopgﬁ_m
RISER CASING
o) 3/g" 1D
TVPE o b 4o Pye
TOP OF SEAL 2 = T
ANNULAR SEAL
TP B e nstac
. 1.0
TOP OF F"_TER PACK P P o e
FILTER PACK
TVE Jaimesn LoD, QuReT
TOP OF SCREEN Lg )
SCREEN
DIA: (M) 3/q" TYPE: SLOTTED Pva
SLOT siZE:(},() | D CONFIGURATION:
BOTTOM OF SCREEN LSS W |
BOTTOM OF SUMP 9
BOTTOM GF HOLE 2.0 .1 ]
HOLE DIA: (IN} s | an [ —

—




PROJECT: UST 93

MONITCRING WELL
DELIVERY ORDER NO:

WELL NUMBER: Q8- p73

BEGIN: lllsjoo END: ll‘alOD
COORDINATES: N: L8 2500.35 :
' E: 823LbLT.17? REFERENCE POINT: ELEVATION: DATUM/UNITS:
DATUN/UNITS: NaDg2 Top of Casi 22.5% NAVD 83
DEPTH ELEV
STEEL PROTEGTIVE CASING WITH COVER 18GS}
e ————————— TOP OF PVC FLUSH JOINT RISER WITH
/ WATERTIGHT LOCKING CAP
—
GROUND SURFACE
l-— NN B T *72-84

PROTECTIVE CASING

| DIA: {IN) 8 o

TPE STEEL FLus i mousss

BOTTOM OF SURFAGE CASING

TYPE:

BACKFILL MATERIAL

Hiew SteovctH Concacre

TYPE:

RISER CASING

oaing 3 /ey ST o

ScH Yo Pve

]
HOLEDIAGIN)  ——erse I 9\

J—

TOP OF SEAL 05 .

ANNULAR SEAL

TPE Re nmiac
TOP OF FILTER PACK

FILTER PACK

™PE Uanmerny Leb, GuReT?
TOP OF SCREEN
SCREEN
u
Dia: w3y TYPE: SLOTTED PV QL
SLOT SIZE: (), ()| 0 CONFIGURATION:
BOTTOM OF SCREEN
BOTTOM OF SUMP
A 5.0 .

BOTTOM OF HOLE

VII-5




PROJECT: UST 93

MONITORING WELL
DELIVERY ORDER NO:

e A8-oe BEGN: [y B thale )
- . . ) 6 :‘.
COORDINATES: N: b824S6.12 b
E: 813 19.5% REFERENCE POINT: ELEVATION: DATUM/UNITS:
DATUM/UNITS: NaD &3 —I—"op OFCBSINQ -}“-}q NRU:D =¥
DEPTH ELEV
_STEEL'PROTECTIVE CASING WITH COVER 1BGS)
e l /— TOP OF PVC FLUSH JOINT RISER WITH
WATERTIGHT LOCKING CAP
f 1 ]
GROUND SURFACE
— g 12202
PROTECTIVE CASING
— 1o 8"
TYPE STERL FLuUS # mousd
+—————— BOTTOM OF SURFAGE CASING p— (SRS S -
BACKFILL MATERIAL
} TYPE:
Hiew Steesati Concrere
RISER CASING
DIA:IN) 3/,_."' o
TYPE: SCh Yo Pve ”)
TOP OF SEAL N25=N NN

-ANNULAR, SEAL

TYPE. 'B ENSTRL

TOP QF FILTER PACK

FILTER PACK

TYPE Jaimeps LoD, GuReT2

TOP OF SCREEN D75 TR
SCREEN
DIA: IN} 3/4“ TYPE: SLOTTED Pv e
5LOT S1ZE: ),() | & CONFIGURATION:
BOTTOM OF SCREEN Bl e,
BOTTOM QF SUMP 131' JRTTI S )
—_—  BOTTOM OF HOLE 38 b

HOLE DIA: IN) —— l




Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility 1D #9-089112

APPENDIX VIII

GROUNDWATER LABORATORY RESULTS
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
VST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE VHI-A. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Station: In-Stream § 98-01 98-02 98-03 98-04 98-05 98-05 98-05
Sample 1D: Water 980112 980212 980312 980412 980512 980522 580532
Sereened Interval (ft BGS) Federal Quality [ 3.6-13.6 1.8-11.8 3.5-13.5 1.8-11.8 9.0-13.0 14.0-18.0 19.0-23.0
Sample Date: MCL" Standard® 1/18/00 1/18/00  1/18/00 1/18/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00
Units: (g/l)  (pe/b) (pe/ly  (ug/l)  (pg/l)  (ue/l)  (ug/l)  {ug/l) (ug/L)
BTEX COMPOUNDS
Benzene 5 71.28 1 U 1 u 1 U 1 U 1 U iU 1 U
Toluene 1,008 200,000 1 U 1 U 1 U 044 1 .44 J 047 J 034
Ethylbenzene 700 28,718 0.052 ] 1 U 1 U 0052 ) 1 U P U 1 U
Xylenes, Total 10,000 NRC 037 ] v 3 u ju ju iy ju
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
1,1, I-Trichioroethane 200 NRC 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U I U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane NRC §0.8 P u 1y I u 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 41.99 U 1 U 1 U 1 u 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1-Dichloroethane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 3.2 1 U 1 U 1U 1 U iu 1y 1Y
I,2-Dichloroethane 5 98.6 1 U Iu 1U 1u U 1U 1 U
1,2-Dichlorocthene NRC NRC 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U 2 U
1,2-Dichloropropane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U I u P U 1u 1 U 1 U
1,3-¢is-Dichloropropene NRC 1,700 1 U 1 U 1u 1 U 1 U 1 U 11U
1,3-trans-Dichloropropene NRC 1,700 U 1 U 1 u 1 u 1TuU 1 U 1 U
2-Buianone NRC NRC 56U 92 U 55U 192U 5u 5u 5. U
2-Hexanone NRC NRC 5 U 5 u 3 U 5 U 5U s5U 54
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NRC NRC 5u 35U 5 U 5U 35U 55U 5 U
Acetone NRC NRC 53U 1235 = 55U 139 = S5 U 5U S5 U
Bromodichloromethane NRC NRC P U 10U P U 1 U 1 U 1 U P U
Bromoform NRC 360 1 U 1 U | u LU iU 1 U 1 U
Bromomethane NRC NRC 1 U 1 u 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Carbon Disulfide NRC NRC 5 U 5 U 5U 5U |3 5 U 0.84- ]
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 4.42 1U P U 1 U 1 U Iu 1y tu
Chlorobenzene 100 21,000 i u 1 U 1 u 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U
Chlorocthane NRC NRC 1 U 1U 1T u 1 U 1 u 1 U 1 U
Chloroform NRC 470.8 1 U 1 U 0221 0261 1U 1 U 1 U
Chloromethane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 U 1Ty 1 U T U 1 U
Dibromochloromethane NRC NRC Iy 1 U 1 U I U [ I u 1 U
Methylene Chloride NRC NRC 35U 53U 53U 5U 5U 5U 50U
Styrene 100 NRC LU 1 U P U 1 U 1U 1 u 1 U
Tetrachioroethene 5 8.85 1 U 1 u 1 U 1u iU 1 U U
Trichloroethene 5 80.7 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U iu 1 U P U
Vinyl Chloride 2 525 1 U I U 1 U 1 U I U 1 U 1 U

NOTES:

I

<
o

Laboratory Qualifiers

U.S. Envirenmental Protection Agency Safe Drinking Water Act Maximum Contaminant Level
" GA EPD water quality standards (Chapter 391-3-6.03)

BTEX analysis reguested on chain of custody instead of full suite of VOCs.

Insuffictent sample volume for PAH analysis,

U Indicates the compound was not detected above the reported quantitation limit.
uJ Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation limit.
I Indicates the value for the compound is an estimated value.

= Indicates the compound was detected at the concentration reported.

00-243(doc)091800
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE VIII-A. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results (continued)

Station:. In-Stream || 98-01 08-02 98-03 98-04 98-05 98-05 98-05 o
Sample 1D: Water 080112 980212 980312 980412 980512 980522 980532
Screened Interval (ft BGS)  Federal Quality [3.6-13.6 1.8-11.8 3.5-135 1.8-11.8 9.0-13.0 14.0-18.0 19.0-23.0
Sample Date: MCL® Standard® | 1/18/08 1/18/00 1/18/00  1/18/60 1/17/00  1/17/00 1/17/00
Units: {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugl)  (ug/ly  (ugll)  (ug/h) (ue/l) (gl (ng/L)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS

2-Chloronaphthalene NRC NRC I u 1 U Ul Iu 1 U 1 U 1.2 U]
Acenaphthéne NRC NRC 1 U 1 U iUl 1 u 1 u 1 U 1.2 uI
Acenaphthylene NRC NRC 1 U 1 u 1 Ul 1 U 1 u U 1.2 UJ
Anthracene NRC 116,000 U T u 1 (B 1 u iU 1.2 W
Benzo(a)anthracene NRC 0.0311] 1 U 1 u 1 Ul P u 1u 1 U 12U
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.0311 1 U 1 U A 10 Py 1y (e
Benzo(b)fluoranthene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 ul 1 U 1 U i u 1.2 UJ
Benzofg,h,ijperylene NRC NRC 1 u U 1 W 1y 1 U 1 U 1.2 U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene NRC 0.0311 1 u 1 U 1u 11U 1u 1U 1.2 Ul
Chryscne NRC 0.031t 1 U 1 U P U 1 U P u U 1.2 Ul
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracéne NRC 0.031% 1 U 1 U 1 Ul 1 U 1U 1U 1.2 uJ
Fluoranthene NRC 370 U 076 ) 1 Ul P U LU 1 U 1.2 UJ
Fluorene NRC 14,000 {u 1 U 1w LU 1 U 11U 1.2 Ul
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene NRC 0.0311 1 U 1 U 1 ul 1 U 1 U T u 1.2 UJ
Naphthalene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 Ul 1 U 1U 1 U 1.2 Uk
Phenanthrene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 W 11U 1 u 1 U 1.2 W
Pyrenc NRC 11,000 1y oMl 1 U 1 U 1U 1 U 1.2 Ul

NOTES:
# 8. Environmental Protection Agency Safe Drinking Water A¢t Maximum Contaniinant Level

" GA EPD water quality standards {(Chapter 391-3-6.03) .

¢ BTEX analysis requested on chain of custody instead of full suitc of VOCs. )

4 Insufficient sample volume for PAH analysis. »

Laboratory Qualifiers

u Indicates the compound was not detected above the reported guantitation limit.
ulJ Indicates that the compound was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation Hmit.
J Indicates the value for the compound is ari estimated value.

= Indicates the compound was detected at the concentration reported.

00-243(doc )09 800 VIIi-4



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE VIII-A. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits (continued)

Station: In-Stream 98-05 08-05 98-05 08-05 98-05 98-06
Sample ID: Water 980542 980552 980562 980572 980582 980612
Screened Interval (ft BGS)  Federal Quality |24.0-28.¢ 29.0-33.0 34.0-38.0 39.0-43.0 44.0-48.0 3.6-13.6
Sample Date: MCL"® Standard® || 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00
Units: (Hg/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (/L) (ue/l)  (pg/ll) _ (ug/l) |
BTEX COMPOUNDS

Benzene 5 71.28 1 U 1 u 1 U 0.18 1 1 u 1 u
Toluene 1,000 200,000 0.36 I 042 J 0.63 J 1 uU L u 1 U
Ethylbenzene 700 28,718 I u 1 U 1 U 1 U I U | U
Xylenes, Total 10,000 NRC 3 uU ju 3y 3 u 3 u iu
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

1,1,1-Trichlorogthane 200 NRC 1 u 1 u 1 u 1 U U ¢
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NRC 10.8 1y 1 U 1 u 1 U iUy ‘
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ] 41.99 1 u 1 u 1 U 1 U I U ¢
1,1-Dichloroethane NRC NRC 1y 1u 1 U 1 U 1 U ¢
1,1-Dichleroethene 7 3.2 Iy 1 U 1 U 1 u 1U £
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 98.6 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U ¢
1,2-Dichieroethene NRC NRC 2 U 2. U 2 U 2 U 20U ¢
1,2-Dichloropropane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1U ¢
1,3-cis-Dichloropropene NRC 1,700 U 1y 1 u 1 u 10 N
1,3-trans-Dichloropropene NRC 1,700 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U N
2-Butanone NRC NRC 5 U 35U 5U 35U 5U i
2-Hexanone NRC NRC 5 U 5U 5 U 5 U 50 ¢
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NRC NRC 5U 35U 5U 5U 55U ©
Acctone NRC NRC 5 U 5 U 5U 9.9 U 79 U €
Bromodichloromethane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U U 1 U 1 U ¢
Bromoform NRC 360 1 U 1 U T u 1 U 1 U £
Bromomethane NRC NRC 1U 1u 1 u 1 U 1 U €
Carbon Disulfide NRC NRC 5U 5 U 54U 5 U 50 ¢
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 4.42 1 U Il U U 1 U 1 U ¢
Chlorobenzene 100 21,000 1 U 1 u I U 1 U 1 U ¢
Chloroethane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U IuU | U 1 U €
Chloroform NRC 470.8 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U e
Chloromethane NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 U iU ¢
Dibromachioromethane NRC NRC 1 uU 1 U 1 U 1 U 1 u “
Methylene Chleride NRC NRC 53U 5 U 54U 54 5U ¢
Styrene 100 NRC 1U 1 U T U 1y 1 U ¢
Tetrachloroethene 5 8.85 1 u 1 U 11U 1 u 1 U ¢
Trichloroethene 5 80.7 1 U 1 U P U 1 u 1 U ¢
Vinyl Chloride 2 525 1 U 1 U P U 1 U 1 U ¢

NOTES:

" U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Safe Drinking Water Act Maximum Contaminant Level
b GA EPD water quality standards {Chapter 391-3-6.03)

¢
i

Laboratory Qualifiers

BTEX analysis requested on chain of custody instead of full suite-of VOCs.
Insufficient sampie volume for PAH analysis,

U Indicates the compound was not detected above the reported quantitation limit.

w

J Indicates the value for the compound is an estimated value.
= Indicates the compound was detected at the cancentration reported.

00-243{doc)09 1800
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UiST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

TABLE VHI-A. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results (continued)

Station: In-Stream 98-05 98-05 98-05 98-05 98-05 98-06
Sample 1D: Water 080542 980552 980562 980572 980582 980612
Screened Interval (ft BGS)  Federal Quality [124.0-28.0 29.0-33.0 34.0-38.0 39.0-43.0 44.0-48.0 3.6-13.6
Sample Date: MCL® Standard® § 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00 1/17/00
Units: (nei) {ug/L) (ng/l) (ug/L) {ug/l) g/l (ng/l)  (ue/l)
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
2-Chloronaphthalene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U I U d d 1 U
Acenaphthene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1y d ¢ iu
Acenaphthylene NRC NRC 1 U I u U d d 1U
Anthracene NRC 110,000 (] (I 1y d d 1 U
Benzo(a)anthracene NRC 0.0311 1 U Ty 1 U d d 1 u
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 0.0311 1U iU 1u d d U
Benzo(bMiuoranthene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U 1 u d d 1 U
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene NRC NRC 1 U 1 U ru ! d 1U
Benzo{k)fluoranthene NRC 0.0311 1 u 1 U 1 u 4 d 1 U
Chrysene NRC 0.0311 U 1 U 1 U d. d 1 U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene NRC 0.0311 1 U 1 U U d d 1 U
Fluoranthene NRC 370 1 U Y LU ¢ ¢ 1 U
Fluorene NRC 14,000 1 U 1 u T u d d 1 U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc: NRC 0.0311 1uU Iy 1 U d d 1 U
Naphthalene NRC NRC 1 U I U 1 U d d 1u
Phenanthrene NRC NRC 1u 1 U 1u 4 d 1u
Pyrene NRC 11,000 1 U 1 U 1 U ! ¢ 1 u
NOTES:

¢ LS. Environmental Protection Agency Safe Drinking Water Act Maximum Contaminant Level _

# GaA EPD water quality standards (Chapter 391-3-6.03) _ )

¢ BTEX analysis requested on chain of custody instead of full suité of VOCs. i

4 Insufficient sample volume for PAH analysis.
Laboratory Qualifiers

u Indicates the compound was not detected above the reported quantitation Hmit.

UJ Indicates that the compound.-was not detected above an approximated sample quantitation limit,

J Indicates the value for the compound is an estimated value.

= Indicates the compound was detected at the concentration reported.

00-243(doc)091 800 VIII-6



. 1A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

980112

Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABCR Centract: N/A E

Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A 8AS No.: N/A SDG No.: FS5AB011W

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20785001

Sample wt/vol: 5.000 {g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 18609

Level: (low/med) LOowW Date Received: 01/19/0¢

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 01/22/00

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilutieon Facter: 1.0

Soil Extract Volume: (uh) Soil Aliguob Volume: {ukL

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
T4-87-3-----=-~-~-~ Chloromathane 1.01U0 o
75-0)-4--------- vVinyl chloride 1.00U
74-83-9--------- Bromomathane 1.0y
75-00-3-----—--- Chlorocetharne 1.01U
75-35-4--------- 1,1-Dichlorcethyiene .00
E7-64-1----c---- Acetons £ _2-2|J8 v Fol,Fol
75-15-0-----=--~ Carben disuliide 5.010 [
T5-08m2mem e Methylene chloride 5.0i0 L
75-34-3---~--~---- 1,1-Dizhalorcechane Nﬂﬁubo 1.0i0
78-93-3---<--—--- 2-Bukanone 1 5.6(B v F95F97
540-59-0-r~mwmma 1,2-Dichlorcethylene (total) 2.0{U 1
67-66-3--------~ Chlorcform L.ou
71-85-6--------- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane L.0I0 ‘
56~23-5r-m o Carbon tetrachloride .00
107-06-2-~--~-~~ 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0y
71-43-2--------- Benzans .o
79-01-6-----=--- Trichlorcethvlene 1.04U
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dickloropropane 1.0lU
TS=2T =l e = Bromodichloromethane 1L.01U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropylense 1.0|U
108-10-1----~--- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ' 5.0|U
108-88~3-~--~~-~-~~ Toluene 1.01U
10081-02-6~----- trans-1,3-Dichloropropylena 1.004
78-C0-5---=------ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0
521-78-6-------- 2-Haxanone 5.01U
127-18-4---- - Tetracalorcennylene 1.014
124-48-1---~---- Dibromochleoromethane 1.0
108-90-T---=---- Chlorobenzene 1,004 W
150-41-4-=------ Fthylbenzene 0.0521J 3
1330-20-7------- Xyleznes (total) 0.371J o
100-42-5----~-~-- Styrens e .oy L)
75-25-2-m e o= Bromnoform 1.0
79-34-5---------1,1,2,2-Tecrachloroelhan=___ 1.0:10 i
TOEM I VOA PATAVALIDAT T v o
Arate iV
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18 _ EPA SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ‘

-

S30112 ’)
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contracc: N/A ' ‘ h
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A 52G No.: FSABOL1W
Matrix: (soil/watesr) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20763001
Sample wt/vol: 500.0 {(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SD111
Level: {low/mad) LOW Dzte Received: 01/319/00
% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) Dare Extracted:01/21/00
Concentratad Extract Volume: 0.50 {mL} Date Analyzed: 01/24/00
Injection Volume: 1.0 {ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: {(Y/N) N pi: 7.0
_ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) UG/L O
51-20-3-wwsme--=- Naphthalene 1.0j0 v
$1-58-7---—-~--~ ~2~Chloronapnthalene 1.0|0
208-96-8--------Acenaphthylene 1.0(U
B3-32-9-~--~~- ~--Acenaphithene A 1.010
86-73-7------ ---Flucrene . e 1,00
B5-01-8---=-=-==--~ Phenanthrene - j 1.0|U
120-12-T= o mwnn Anthracene 1.0|0
206-44-0~-------Flupranthene 1.0iT
129-00-0-=~~=--~~ Pyrene 1.040
56-55-3---umwnm=-- Benzo({a)anciracene 1.0|0
218-01-8---=-=-=-- Chrysene 1.0|U
205-99-2---—---- Benzo (b) L lucrarthene 1.0(|TU
207-08-9--=-~n~~ Banzo{k) fluoranthens 1.09U
E0-32-8--~~--~-~-- Benzo{a}pyrensa 1.¢0|U
193-39-5-------~ Indenc(l, 2,3-cd) pyrene 1.0|T
53~70~3-----=--~- Dibenz (a,h)anthracene 1.0:U
191-24-2-~-~~--~- Benzol(g,h,i)perylene 1.010
TORM T §5V-1 OLMa3 .0
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1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LARCR Contract: N/A

Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/a SAS No.: N/A

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Sample wt/vol: 5.000 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID:
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:

a

% Moisture: noz dec.

Date Analyzed:

EFA SAMPLE

N

580212

Lab Sample ID:

Nc.:

FSABO11W

15610

20765002

01/15/090

c1/22/00

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.2% {(mm} Dilutien Facter: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {uls) Soil Aliguot Vclumer
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L

TE-B7=Fmmm e Chlcromethare 1.0/U
75-01=4=rmmmm——- Vinvl chlorice 1.0iU
74-83«8m------- Bromomathana 1.617
75-00=3-=----~~~ Chloroethane 1.0|U
75~-35-4-------~-~ 1,1-Dichlorcethylene 1.0,U
67T-64d=-1-rn---—=- Acstons 2.5(8
75-15-0~n-==--~- Carpon disulfide 5.01U
T5-09-2---—--=~-~ Methylens chloride 5.00{U
75=34=3-=r-—==-~ 1,1-Dichlorcethane 1.01U
78-93-3----~r -~ 2-Butangans 5.21B
540-59-0--~--~-~~ 1,2-Dichlorcerhylene{total) 2.01U
E7-66-3-~-m---=- Chiocroform 1.0i0
71-55-6---=-n=--- 1,1,1-Tri-hlorcethane 1.0.0
56-23-5--~==w--- Carbon tetrachloxide 1.01U
107-06=2~ == cmmm=- 1,2-Dichlorosthane 1.0:U
71-43~-2---=~~—--- Benzane 1.0.U
79-01-8--~=-=n=--- Trichloroztiylene 1.0-U
78-87-3«w==m==m~ 1,2-Dichlorcpropans 1.0:0
75-27-4-~~-~~ ~---Bromodichlercmethane 1.0.0
10061-GL-5--~--~ cis-1,3-Dickloropropylene 1.0iU
108-10-L1~=uwwmm- 4 -Methyl-Z-pentanona 5.00U
108-88-3-------- Toluene 1.0:U0
10061-02-6---~---trans-1,3-Jichleoropropylens 1.0y
79-00-5----~--~-- 1,1,2 -Trizhloroethans B 1.0 U
591-78-58-~-ww-~-~ 2 -Hexanon= 5.0 U
127-18-4---~=v- - Tetrachlorcezhylene 1.0°4
124-48-1-------~ Dibromochloromethane 1.6 1
108-90-7--~----- Chlorobenzzsne o L.0U
100-41-4-wwnu--- Ethylbenzzne 1.0:U
1330-20-F~=-=-=-~~- Xylenes (tczal) 3.0°¢
100-42-5~wcw---n- Styrene 1.0 0
75-25-2--------~- Bromoform L.G1U
79-31-5wm------- 1,1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane 1.0:U

F2) o

Fol, Fel

¥ e—chtt——c
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1B EPA SAMPLE NC.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

580212 1
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABCR Contract: N/A 3
Lab Code: N/A Case Noc.: N/A SAS No.: N/A 3DG No.: FSARQL1W
Matrix: (seoil/water} WATER Lab Sampie ID: 20765002
Sample wt/vol: 950.0 {(g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 5D112
Level: (low/mead) LOW Date Receivad: 61/19%/00
% Molsture: decanted: (Y/¥) Date Extracted:01/21/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: .00 (mL) Date Analyzed: 01/24/00
Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul} Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pE: 7.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
91-20~3--mmmmmmm Naphthalene 1.0|U v/
91-58-7-----=-=--- 2-Chloronaph-halene 1.010
208-96-8-=~----- Acenaphthylene 1.0|U
83-32-9 - Acenaphthen= 1.0|0
B6-73-7T--=----—- Fluorene 1.0|C
B5-31-8----~-----Phenanthrens 1.0(0
120-12+7---===== Anthracene 1.0(0C
206-44-0--—==wm= Fluoranthene 0.7613J o7
129-00-0~-vm-~-- Pyrene 0.71J 3
56-55-3~cwm-n-mm Benzo (a) anthracens 1.04U0 Iy,
218-01-9---«w-x-Chrysena _ 1.0{0
205-98-2~~-~~-=-~ Benzo (b) Lluoranthene 1.0}U
207-08-9---—-—~-~- Benzo (k) flucranthene 1.04U
50-32-8-~-~—--=-~ Benzo (a) pyrene 1.01U
193-39-5-----~-~ Indeno({l,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.0|U
53-70-3 e Dibenz{a, k) anchracene 1.0|U0
191-24~2-~rmmw-= Benzo (g, h, iiparylene 1.0|U
FOEM I SV-1 QLMO3 .0
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13 EZA SAMPLE N2.
VOLATILE CRGANICS ANALYSTS DATA SHEET -
298032
Lab Name: CGENERAI ENGINEERING LABOR Coritract: N/A i
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/& SDG No.: FSABO11W
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20765003
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 {g/ml} ML Lab File ID: 18611
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/15/00
$ Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 01/22/00
GC Column: DB-£24 ID: 0.25 {(mm} Dilution Factecr: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume-: (i) Soil Aliguot Velume: (us
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3~--——---= “hloromethane 1.009 1
75-01-4--------- Vinyl chloride 1.010
T&=BI3=Fmwmo oo - Bromomathane 1L.0U j}
T5-00-3mmmmuanz Chloreozthane 1.04C
T5-35-4-mmmmm 1,1-Dicnloroechylene 1.0(U
67-64=1-m-m=mmnn Acetons Z xs|Js |y £OI Fob
75-15-0=mwwweaenw Carbon disulfide 5.010 L
75-09-2--=~--=-- Mathylans chloride VJDO 5.01U l}
75-34~3~-crcmwnn 1,1~-Dizhlorcethane 1[ . l1.04U
78-93=3---cmeom- 2 -Butanone 5 2-3|J8 ¢ For ol
540-38-0----~~~~ i,2-Dichlorcethylene (total) _ 2.0jC ¢ )
B76E~3wswmman o Chloroform 0.22|J =y
T1-553-G-~n-"~-== 1,1,1-Trichlicroethane 1.00U o/
56-23wS e a e Carbon tezrachloride 1.01U
107-06-2==meuacu 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.0y
71-43-2---cmem=- Benzens ~.0|C
79-01-6--------- Trichloreethylene 1.0]U
78-=87-5--~--nrm-- % ,2-Dichlorcpropane 1.01U
75-27-4--—---=-~--- Bromodichloromethane 1.01U
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dichloropropylens 1.0 U
108-10-L------~-- 4-Methyl-2-pentancone 5.00U
108-88-3---~---- Toluesne 1.0410
100681 -02-6------ t:ranc 1,3-Dichloropropylene L0
-00-5--------- 1,1, Trlc?Loroethane 2.0
891-78-6-------- 2= Hecanche 5.010
127-18-4-------- Terrasiloroethylene .o g
124-48-1-=-==---- Dibromcchls fcmethanp‘mm j 1.04Y
108-90-7-=--m==~ Chlorubenzans 1.01]49
160-41~d-~-=-<w- Ethylbenzene .04
1330-20~7~=~=~-~ Xylenss (zotal) 3.00U
100-42+5--~=u-n- Styrene L.OU
75-25-2--------- Bromoforn 1.0|U
79-34-5---------~ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans .00 5
SCGRM I O VOA SLMA3 .0

LR SR
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13 EPA SAMPLE NO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

-

Lab Name: GENERAI ENGINEERING LABCR Contract: N/A 980312
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A EDG No.: FSABOLLW
Matrix: (soll/water} WATER Lab Sample ID: 20765003
Sample wt/vol: 500.0 (g/mL} Mi Lab File ID: SD113

Level: (Low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/19/00

% Moisture: decanted: (YYN)___ Date Extracted:0L/21/00
Concentrated Extract Volume : 0.50 {mL) Date Analyzed: 01/24/00

Injection Veolume: 1.0 {uk) Dilution Factor: 1.0 §~£?
GPC Cleanup: (Yy/) W pE: 7.0 ,//////

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg} UG/L 0
91-20-3---~===== Naphthalene 1L.0|U 0y GoL
9L-58-T~-=mm=m = 2-Chloronaphthalene r.o|U
208~96-8----~---- Acenaphthylene 1.0|0
B3-32-9~cwwaa-n- hcenaphthene 1.040
BE-T3-T-wmwwnnmw Fluorene 1.0(T
85-01-8--------~ Phenanthrene 1.0|U
120-12-7-------- Anthracene 1L.0|T
206-44-0------~"- Fluoranthene 1.00
125-00-0----- ---Pyrane L.03U
BE-55-3--------- Benzo (a)anthracene 1.010
218-01-9-=-----~~~ Chrysene 1.0|0
205-99-2«nmem--~ Benzo (b} fluoranthene 1.01]0
207-08-9--- -~~~ Benzo (k) flucxanthene 1.0|U
50-32-8--------- Benzof{a)pyrene 1.0|U
183-39-5-------~- Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.0|U
53-70-3--mmr-=n ~Dibenz (a,h}anthracene 1.610
191-24-2--~-----Benzo{g,h,1)perylene 1.0(U ~# \P

FORM 1 S5V-1 QLMO3.0

VII-12
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14

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EzA SAMPLE NO.

980412

Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Ceontrackt: N/A

tab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABO11W

Matrix: {soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20765004

Sample wt/vol: 5.000 {g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 18612

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/19/00

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 01/22/00

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {(mm} Diluticen Factor: 1.0.

Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Scil Aligquot Volume: (ul

. CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-B7-3---~--=---~- Chloromethane 1.0:U [
75-01-4--------- vinyl chloride 1.04U
74-83-9--------- Bromomethane 1.0:U
75-00-3----~-=~~ Chlorosthane 1.010
75-35~4-=----==m-= 1,1-Dichlorcethylene 1.010 v
67-64-3-----=--- Acetone _ 13.9(B =FoOI FP3
75-15-0-----=~-- Carbon disulfide 5.0,U0 L '
T5-09~2 e e mma Methylene chleride 5.01U J}
75-34=-3wcmrmo-- 1,1l-Dichloroethane 1.010 .
78-93-3----~~--- 2-Butanons 15.21B L FOl ReT
540-53-0~-==-==-~ 1,2-Dichloroethylene (total) _ 2.00U v
67-66-3-~m-m-=-=~ Chlorcform 0.26|J »)
71-55-6n~mcem-~= 1,1,1-Triczlocroethane 1.0|U 7,
56-23-5--~--=m-- Carbon tetrachloride 1.0|U
107-06-2---~~-~ -1 ,2-Dichlorcethane 1.0{U
T1l-43-2-=--conuuw- Benzansa 1.05U
79-0L-B----~-m-- Trichloroethylene 1.0|U
T8-87-5--mmemso— 1 ,2-Dichloroprapane 1.010
75-27-4mmmammnm Bromodichnloromethane 1.0{U
10061-01-5--~-~~ cis-1l,3-Dichloropropyiens 1.0(0
108-10-L~------- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.010
108-88B-3--w----- Tolusne 6.4417 5
10061-02-6-~----- trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene_ 1.00u ]
79-00~5--wmmmmmm 1,1,72-Trichloroethane 1.0|U
591-78-6mmm=wm- 2-Hexanone 5.0
127-18-4-~---~--- Tetrachlorcethylene 1.0y
124-48-1-------- Dibromochloromethane 1,010
108-90-7----~---- Chlorobenzene =.,0(YJ
100-41-4==-===~--= Ethylbenzere L0527 =3
1330-20-7------- Xylenzs (total) 3.0iU0 'y
100~-42«5~---~=~~~ Styrene 1.010
75-25-2--meoo- Bromoform 1.0|U
79-34-5--srnmaan~ 1,1,2,2-Tecrachloroethane i.0|U
L.- [ +
SORM T VOA DLM03 .0

VIiI-13
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oA DAME LI NU.

14
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

-

8580412

Laib Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A .

Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOLLW

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20765004

Sample wt/vol: 990.0 (g/mL} ML Lak File ID:  5Dil4

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/19/00

% Moisture: decanted: {(¥/NJ Date Extracted:01/21/00

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 (mL) Date Analyzed: 01/24/00

Injection Volume: 1.0{ul) Dilvtion Factor: 1.0

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 7.0

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
91-20-3cmcmmmm=- Naphthalene 1.0{U ¢/
91-58-7-=~------~- 2-Chloronaphthalene 1.010
208-96-8---~=--==~ Acenaphthylene 1.0(U
83-32-9--------- Acenaphthene 1.000
86-73-qw—mram——— Fluorene 1.010
85-01-8~-rr--=-- Phenanthrene 1.0|0U
120-12~T=e-meee- hnthracene 1.0|U0
206-44-0----ennu- Fluoranthene 1.010
129-00-0~-~-----Pyrene 1.0]|U0
56-55-3----~----Benzo {a)anthracene 1.0{T
218-01=«9~-===--=~ Chrysene 1.04U
205-99-2-~~--~~~ Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 1.0|U
207-08-9-------- Benzo (k) fluocranthene 1.0|U
50-32-8-~me~mem- Benzo (a}pyrene 1.0|0
193-39-5-------- Indeno(l,2,3-cd]pyrene 1.0(0
53~-70-3==~--w==- Dibeénz {a, h)anthracene 1L.0}U
191-24-2----~-~--~ Benzo (g,h,i)perylene 1.017 @
FORM I S5V-1 QLM23 .0

VIII-14

37



1A
VOLATILE CORGANICS ANALYSIES PATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE ND,

-

980522
.ab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A :
Lak Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A 8IG No.: FSABGiIOW
Matrix: {soil/water) WATER Lab Samples ID: 20705001
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 18314
Level: (low/mad) LOW Date Received: ¢1/18/00
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: $1/19/00
GC Cclumn: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Faztor: 1.0
Soil Extract Velums: {(uLly Soil Aliquot Volume: {ul
CONCENTRATZON UNITS:
CAS NO. COMEQOUND (vg/L or ug/Xg) UG/L o)
74-87-3~-------- Chloromethane 1.¢lu L
7501 -4~ Vinyl chloride 1.CiU
74-83-9---nom-n - Bromomethane 1.¢|U
T5=00=3==m=mm= == Chlorcethans 1.0(0
7535 cdmmmmeme e 1,1-Dichlorcethylzne 1.010
67-64-Lmmmmmmmm- Acetone 5 2=%|JE v 7oL Tl
75-15~0memmmmee Carbon disulirfide 1.044J T
75-09-2=rm-n-n-- Methylene chloride \ 5.¢|U &
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane P 1.06|U
78-93-3 e m - Z-Butanons . 7 5.0137
540-5%9-0-------~ 1,2-Dichloroechylens (Cotall) _ : 2.017
E7~66-F--m--mmm= Chleoreoform 1.404U0
71-55-6=wsmuueao- 1,1,1-Trich:oroethane 1.04U
E6-23-8-----~---=~ Carbon tetrachloride 1.0:73
107-06-2-----~--- 1,2-Dichlcroethane 1.0(T
T1-43-2---=c-m=- BenzZene 1.01T
75-0Ll-6---c-=o-- Trichlorcethyiene 1,010
FE-B7-5---=--m-- 1,2-Dicklecropropane 1.0|0
753-27-4--------- Bromodichloromethane 1.00U
10061-01-5-n-n-w cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1.0y J
168-10-1--~--~~~ 4-Merbhyl-2-pentanone 5.01U v
108-88-3---~-~---~ Tolusne g J T
13061-02-6---«=-= rrans-1,3-Dicnloropropylens LL0y ¢/
s L e 1,1,7-Trichloroethans .01
531-78-6-~------- 2 -Hexanone 5.01U
127-18~84--=-=--=-~~ Tatrachlorecethyiens 1.010
124-43-1-~-=--~=~~ Dibromocnleremethana 1.000
108-30-7-------~- Chlorobenzene 1.0
100-41-4-------- Echylbenzene 1.0
1330-29-7 ~Xylenes {(tetal) 3.0
100-42-5-wmw--m- scyrene 1.6:U
TEwZ2hw2mmmm e Bromoform L.0:u
TG-4-5------m-= 1,.,2,2-Tetrachleoroerhane 1L.070
EoRM T VOR DLMO5 LD
D‘d! T."ﬂ: l‘,lj :," A
COny

LS
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1B
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA

EPA SAMPLE NO.
SHEET

_ 980512 )
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABCR <Contract: N/A =
Lab Code: N/A Cage No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABGGSW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20703020
Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 5C419
Lavel: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) Date Extractad:01/19/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 {mL) Date Analyzed: 01/20/00
Injection Velume: 1.0 (uL} Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 6:0
_ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
91-20-3«m—-=m==- Naphthalene 1.0{0 g
91-58-7-==mw--m== 2-Chloronaphthalene 1.0|U
208-96-8-~-~--~~ Acenaphthylene 1.040
8§3-32-9cm-nw-m-- Acenaphthene. 1.04U
BE-73-T=-n-—-—=~- ~--Fluerene 1.0|0 .
BE5-01l-8-==--m-——~- Phenanthrene 1.00T
120-12-7-~===—-=~- Anthracene L.0|U )
206-44-0--== ===~ Fluoranthene 1.0|U o
129-00-0-ww----~-- Pyrene 1.0i0
56-55-3----~~—-~=- Benzo (a) anthracene 1.0i0
218-01-9--=--- - -Chrysene 1.0|U
205-99-2~---~-~--~ Benzo (b) fluoranthene 1.0|U
207-08-%--------Benzo (k) flucranthene L.0{U
50-32-8----==--~ Benzc (a}pyrene 1.0|0U
193-39-5----=--~Indeno(l,2,3-cd]pyrene 1.0i0
53-70-3 =~ -==- -Dibenz {a, h) anthracene 1.0|0
191-24-~2--=---- -Benzo(g,h,i}perylene 1L.0|U
Y
FORM I S5V-1I QLMN3. 0

VIII-16

100



1A EPA SAMPLE NO.
VOLATTLE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

980522
Lal Mame: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABCR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG Nc.: FSABQ1QW
Matrix: {soil/water} WATER Lab Sample ID: 20705002
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 (g/ml) ML Lab Fils ID: 15317
Leval: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 01/13/00
GC Column: DB-524 ID: 0.25 {mm} Dilutien Faczor: 1.0
Scil Extract Volume: (ul) Seil Aliguot Volume: (el
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
74-87-3--~-- ----Chloromethans 1.0lU0 ¢/
75-01=4-=-~=--~--~ Vinyl chlorice 1.04U
74-83-94-~=~-= - -Bromomethane 1.0|U
75-00-3---------Chloroethzane 1.01U
T5=38=gd-----omn~ 1,1-Dichlcorozchiylene .00
67-64-1---~==--- Acetone T o 2|38 FPLFOb
75-15-0---=-vmnm- Carben disullice 5.0{U 7
T5-09-2-=2cwmr-- Methylene chloride 5.0:0
75-34-3----wrm—- 1,1-Dichlorcechane 1.0(U
78-93-3 - -- 2-Butanone .00
540-5%=0-~-~~---- 1,2-Dichlorceckhyiene (total) 2.0|U
E7-BF -3 mmm - Chlorocform 1.01U
71-55-6---~--~-- 1,1,1-Trichlcroethane }go 1.0(U
§6-23-5-- ===~ Carbon tetracaloride | 3P” iolu
107-06~2----mmr~ 1,2-Dichloroathane 1.0}U
Ti-43 2w Benzens= 1.0;C
79-01~B-----====~ richloroethylene 1.010
T8-BT-Bmmmm 1,2-Dichleropropane 1.010
75-27-4--~-~=- ~~-Bromodichloromethane 1.000
10061-01-5~~~~-- cis-1,3-Dichloroprepylens 1.01U
108-106-1----+-~ --i-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.00U
108-88-3---- --~Toluene G.a71J
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Dichloropropylenc 1.014
79~00-5-~=----~- ~-1,1,2-Trichloreschane 1.0
591-78-6-~—-~~~~~ Z-Hexanons .04
127-1B-4~----=~~ Tetrachlozostnyiene 1.010
124-48-1-------~ Dikbromochlorometnane T.0IG
108-90-7T-------~ Chlocxobenzene 1.510
100-41lvg-------- Ethylbenzene Coom T /.o Both|JB FoLFOL
1330-20-7--=-+---Xylenas {cotal) ' ' 3.5000
100-42-5-=-~----~ Suyrene MRS
TE-25-2mme e msn Brocmofiorn 1.0
792-34-5~---~~--- 1,1.2,2-Tetrachlorosthansa 1.THY
1
EOEM [ VOA TLMel L
! N i
e b -

V1iI-17



1B

EEA SAMEPLE NO.

VIII-18

SEMIVOLATILE.ORGANICS.ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
980522RE )
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A .
Tiab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOOIW
(soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20703019
Sample wt/vol: 990.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: 5C712
{(low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
Moisture: decanted: (¥/N) Date Extracted:01/21/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 (mL) Date Analyzed: 01/23/00
Injection Volume: 1.0 (ulk) Dilution Factor: 1.0 L)E;lzp
GPC Cleanup: {Y/N) N pHE: 6.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L o
91-20-3--~wwn—-m-= Naphthalens 1.01U0 iy
91-58-7-~---=-=-=-2-Chloronapnthalene 1.0|0T
208-96-B---=~~—-— Acenaphthylene 1.0t
83-32-9-===--—-- Acenaphthene 1.0|C
B =T73=T=mm== —---Flugrene 1.0|C
B5-01-8-ww-w-= —~-Phenanthrane 1.01U «
120-12-7---=-----Anthracens 1L.04U
206-44-0--—~w=-== Fluoxranthane 1.0|U0 )
129-00-0~-w=---- Pyrene 1.0(UT <
56-55-3-w-----m~- Benzo.(a)anthracene 1.00
218-01-9------- —Chrysene 1.0;0
205-99-2---~---- Benzo {b) fluoranthene 1.0iU0
207-08B-9------==~ Benzo (k) fluoranthene 1.0{U0
50-32=B-me-mm- = Benzo (alpyrene 1.0:0
193-39-5-~rm---- Indene(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.0(0
53-70-3~~-------Dibenz (a, h)anthracene 1.0|U0
191-24-2--~===~~ Benzo (g, h,i)perylene 1.0|0
V
FORM I SV-1 OLMG3 .0

104



M-&‘

1A EPA SANILE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

280532
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LASOR Contract: N/A ‘
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS Nc.: N/& SDG No.: TSABROLOW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20725005
Sample wt/vol: £.000 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 13318
Level: (Low/mad) LOW Date Received: 01/18/080
% Moisture: not dec. Date Rnalvzed: 01/1%/G0
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Diluticn Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: {uz
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMEBOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L o
74-87-3---=~~--- Chlecromethane 1.9|U L
75-01-4---=~----- Vinyl chlorid2 1.¢|U ;
74-83-G-~--mw----- Bromemethane 1.8106 ‘
75-00-3------+~-Chlcroethane 1.010 '
75-35-4d----wwnn- 1,1-Dichlorcetnyvlene ' 1.01U
67-64-1l----=--v-- Acetcne ; 5’,%’1 JB %}FQHF@
TE5wl15=0mmmm e = Carken disulzide _ | M"‘P 0.34|J 5
75-09-2---~----~ Mechylene chloride ; 5.¢0|U v
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichleroechane____ 7hA® 1.6lv
78-93-3------—-- 2-Eutanone S.G|U §
540-59-0Q~-~-~-~--~ 1,2-Dichlorcethylene (totali_ 2.0|U
67-66-3-------- -ChleroZorn | 1.¢|U
71-55-6~-~------ 1,1,1-Trichloroethare 1.01¢
56-23-8u=mmmrmu~ Carben tetrachloriade 1.C61
107-06-2—-~~------ 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.6:0
71-43-2-nemeeen- Senzene 1.0410
79-01-6=-v-----~- Trichloroethylane ; .01
78-87-5-~-------21,2-Bichloropropane ! L.%U
TE-27-dc-mmmvnnm Sromcdichloromethane : 1.2iU
10061-01-5------ cis~1,3-Dichloropropylene | 1.C4U
108-10~-1------~~ 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.2113 L ¢
108-88-3~---~--~-Tolupne Q.34d =~y
1006% -02-6------ zrans-1,3-Dichloropropylene_ 10U v
79-00-5------=-~-~ 1,1, 2-Trichloxoethane 1.0]17
531-78-6==-=~w=~ 2 -Hexanons .0 U
127-18-4~-~----=Tezrachloroetnylane 1.8y
124-48-1-~------ DJibromochloromethane 1.044
108-80-T-~v----~ Crnlorcbensens ] 1.0y
100-41~4------~~ gthylbenzene ] 1.04U
1330-20-7-----== Xylenss (total) 3.0|U
100-42-5~----=~~ ~Styrens 1.0|U
75-25-2----wwm-- Bromoform 1.044
T9-34-5-ccwrsm-- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane L.oi
—V
FORM T VOA i , TLMGT LD
i . 5 AL l!\.-':i i

VIII-19



1B EPA SAMPLE HNO.
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANTCS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

-

_ _ 980532 )
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LA3OR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOOSW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20703018
Sample wt/vol: 850.0 (g/mL} ML Lab File ID: 50417
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
¥ Molsture: decanted: ({¥/N) Date Extracted:01/15/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: , 1.08(mi) Date Analyz=d: 01/20/00
Injection Volume: 1.0 {(ul} Diluticn Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: {(Y/MN) N pE: 6.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMEPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L o)
91-20-3~-------- Naphthalens 1.20U Uy Qb
1-58-7---------2-Chloronaphthalene 1.20
208-96=B=-=m—-—~-- AZcenaphthyiene 1.2|U
83-32~9--------- Acenaphtliehas 1.240
86-73~7--~---~- ~Fluorene 1.2|0
85-0Ll-8--=-—-=-~-- Phenanthrens 1.2|U
120-12-7-----==~ Anthracene 1.2:0 ,
206-44-0wr—=---—=- Fluoranthene 1.2|9U ,J
129-00-0wr-m==== Pyrene 1.2|U0 ”
58~55-3--nemm-~m Benzo (ajanthracenes 1.2|U
218-01=9----=--=~ -Chrysene 1.2(C0
205-89-2-~-——=~- Benzeo (k) £luoranthene 1.2|U
207-0B-9~r--n-nw Benzo (k) Eluoranthene 1.2|0
50-32-8---------Benzol{a)pyrane 1.279
193-39-5-~-~~=-=~ Indeno (1, 2,3-cd)pyrene 1.2(U
53~70~3—cr-me--= Dipenz (a, h)anthracene 1.210
191 -24-2--~w-~~---Benzo(g,h,ilperylene 1.200 \
X
FORM L 5V-1 OLMG2.0
106
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1A Z2A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE CRGAMNICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -

980542
Lak Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contzact: N/A
Lak Code: N/& Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SOE No.: FSABQIOW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20705006
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 18319
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 01/19/00
GC Column: DB-£24 ID: 0,25 (mm) Diluticn Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Aliguct Volume: (ul
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. CCMPOUND (vg/L or ug/Ky) UG/L Q
Ja-87-3---=-=---- Chlorcomethana 1.0|U U
75-01l-4~rmmmmmue vinyl chloride 1.0|U
T4~83-9-m-mrmmm- Bromomethans 1.0|U
75-00-3-~--~--~~ ~Chloroethane 1,010
T5=35=4rwmmnmann i, 1-Dichlorostnyiens 1.0:U
BT7~B&=lrro-nmm Acecone 5 +t5|JB v Fol,Fol
75-15-0~--~-----Carbon disuvliiicde S.0|U U
75-09-2---w----- Methv.ene chlorice 5.0(U0
75-34-3mmemmm - 1,1-Dzchlorpoethane 1.0
78-93-3-------=- 2-Butancne 5.0iU0
540-59~-0----~---1,2-Dichloroetnylene{total) _ Q 2.01U0
67-66-3--=-----~ Chloroform p& g 1.0|U
TL-535-B=cr-nmmm- 1,1,1-Trichloroethans ny 1.0|0
56-23-5-w-mmmuon Carbon tetrachloride ? 1.0|U
107-06-2------~- 1,2-Dichlorpethane 1.01{U
Ti-43-2-2-eoe--- Benzene 1.01U0
TO~0laf=wm=- -~=--Trichloroethylene 1L.01U
TB~B7-0m - mmm mwa o 1l,2-Dichloropropane 1.0;U
75-27-4----=---~ Bromodichloromethane 1.0|U
10061-01-5------cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1.0(U J/
108-14-1--~----- 4-Methyl-2-pentancne _ 5.0{0
108~88-3--=v---- Toluene 0.36|J 3
10061-02-6~~-~~~ trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropylene 1.001U (&
79-00-5----=----- 1,1,%2-Trichloroecharie B 1.0{U
59:-78-6------- -2 -Herxanone 5.0|U0
127-18-4-------- Tetrachlorosthylene 1.0|U
124-48-)~--~---- Cibromochloromethane 1.01U
iD8-90-7---=rom- Chloreobencens L.oly
100-41-4---- -- Ethylbonzene / _riluB o FOLFAL
1330-20-7--===--= ¥vlenes {coczl) 3.00U .
100-42-5-------- Stvrene L.oY
TE5-25-2~-wwmmmae Bromoform P.080
79-34 -5 -nme--no-- 1,1,2,2-Tetracalorcebhane 1.0U
NV
FORM I VOA OLMOZ .0
TR C 7
VIII-21 A '



18

LEA DAMPLE NJ.

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
_ 980542RE };
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LAROR Contract: N/A .
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABJOSW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20703017
Sample wt/vol: 990.0 {g/mL) ML Lab File 1ID: 5C710
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: decantad: {(Y/N)} Date Extracted:01/21/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00imL) Date Analyzed: 01/23/00 ,QZi
Injection Volume: 1.0 (ul) Dilution Factor: 1.0 L)<;
GPC Cleanup: {(v/N) N pH: 8.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
91-20+3-=~-—-~==~- Naphthalene 1.04U v
91-58-7-~—-=w-—= 2-Chloronaphthalene 1.90
208-96-8-=-==-~~-- Acenaphthylene 1.030
83-32-9----=----~ Acenaphthene 1.0|U
BE-T3 =T wmmmmmmm - Fluorene 1,040
85-01-8~-=--mr-—-—= Phenanthrene 1.0(U
120-12-7--=-~=--~ Anthracene 1.0:0 :
206-44-0-~-~—=--- Fluoranthene 1.0]0 w)
128-00-0-----==- Pyrene 1.043 o
§56-55-3~~--~-=-== Benzo (alanthracene 1.0|U
218-01-9-r~==-=—- Chrvsene 1.01{T
205-99-2----~-=-~- Benzo {b)fluoranthens 1.040
207-08-9~=mm==-~ Benzo (k) fluoranthene 1.04U
50-32-8--—-—-=--- Benzo {a)pyreane 1.0(U
183-38-5~-----~-- Indenc(l, 2,3-cd) pyrens 1.0|U
53-70-3~-----=—~ Dibenz {a, h)anthracene 1.0lT
191-24-2--~=~=~~ Benzo (g, h,i)perylene 1.0jU
Y
FORM I SV-1 QLM03 .0

VII-22

110



1A

VOLATILE CRGAMNICS ANALYSI3 DATA SHE

=pa SAMPLE DNO.

580552
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABQOLOW
Matrix: {(scil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20705007
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 {g/ml} ML Lab File ID: 15320
Level: {low/mad) LOW Date Received: C1/18700C
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: C1/19/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm} Diilution Pactor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uLl) Soil Aliguotb Volume: {ul
CCNCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. CoOMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
!
74-8B7-3--------~ Chloromethane 1.01U U
75-0l-4-=-ww=-==-=- Vinyl chloridas 1.0|U :
T74-83-8--wm-mmmm Bromomethans 1.0(U ;
75-00-3----=---~ Chlorxoethane 1.0{U ;
75-35wgw-m=----- 1,1-Dichloroethyiene 1.0(U hL
AT S ap—— Acetone 5 7|33 i po, Rl
75-15-0====~=~-- Carbon disullids 5.0{0 Yy
75-09-2~-=-=»----- Methyiene chloride 5.010
75-34-3-==~----- 1,1-Cichloroethane 1.0|C ;
78-93-3m-=-mm - 2-Butanone }.y,}u" 5.00T
540-59-0------~-- 1,2-Dichloroethylene (total) _| 7 2.0|C
67-66-3~--~----~ Ckleroform 1.2|C
71 -55=fm==-=—==== 1,1,1-Trichlorcecnane 1.81(C !
56-23-5-~----=-- Carten tetrachloride 1.81C
107-06-2--~~-—-=== 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.¢|C
T1l-43-2-nwcm=mm-m Benvenﬂ 1.9|C
79=-01ufemmmmmm Trichloroethvlene 1.2|C !
78-87=5~n== =~ --1,2-Dichlorcpropale 1.0 }
75-27-4~--mm-n - Bromcdichloromethane 1.0|C :
10061-01-5------cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1.0:¢ L
108-10-1----~~~-4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.010 v
108-88-3---~~~-- Toluene 0.4213 Iny
10061-02-6-----~ trans-1,3-Dichloropropylena_ 1.04u 7]
79-00-5--==~~---- 1,1,2-Trichlorpechane 1.G17
581-78-6-------~ 2 -Eexanons g.JiU
127-18-4------~~ Tetrachlorcetnyvliene 1.¢id
124-48-l---~=~~~ Dibremechloromethane 1.0
108-30-7-=~--~-~ ~Cnloreheneens 1.7
100~41l-g~----===~ Ethylbenzene, . .G
1330-20-7--=-=~-- Xylenes (total) " 3.2|U
100-42~5--~-~=~-~~ Styrene 1.C4U
75-25-2------- --Bromoform 1.0u
79-34-5--m----—~ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroschane 1.01Y %
N
FORM I VOA - LMY O
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1B

Era sAMPLE NGO,

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

950552
Lab Name: GENERAL ENCINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOCOW
Matrix: {scoll/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 20703018
Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL} ML Lab File ID:  5C415
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) Date Extracted:01/19/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00(mL) Date Analyzed: 01/20/00
Iinjection Volume: 1.0 (ul) pilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N)} N pH: 7.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO.. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L )
91-20-3~------~- Naphthalens 1.0410 v
931 -58-T-——=~--~~ 2-Chloronaphthaiene 1.04U0
208-96~8---=-—=-- Acenaphthylene 1.0|U
§3-32-9-u=-=--=--~ Acenaphthena 1.0410
B6-73-TFw-m—mmmm = Fluorene * 1.0|U
85-01-8-=mr-=--—~ Phenanthrenes 1.0|UT
120-12-T===m-—--~ Anthracene 1.0|0
206-44-0--—---~~-- Fluoranthens 1.0%{0
129-00~0---—=-==~- Pyrene 1.6|9 ”
56«55 -3-=--=m--~ Benzo (a) anthracens 1.0lU
218-01-9-=----=-~- Chrysene 1.0,0 =
205-99-2-----~=-= penzo (b) fluoranthene 1.04T
207-08-9---~-~--~ Benzo (k) fluoranthene 1.0|0
50-32-8--n>--==- Benzo (a)pyrens 1.0{U
193-39-5wwm—=--~ Indeno(l,2,3-cd) pyrene 1.01lU0
53-70-3----=----~ Dibenz{a,h)anthracene 1.0]U
191-24-2-~--==~-~ Benzo({g.h, i}perylene 1.0|U
14
FORM T SV-1 oLM03.0
J
112
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A E2A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE CRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

980582
Lak Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LASOR Contract: N/A
Lak Code: N/A Case No.: N/a sas No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABO-OW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 2C7050Q2
Saxple wt/vol: 5.000 (g/ml}) ML Lab File ID: 15315
Leval: {low/med) LOW Date Receiwved: Z1/168/00
% Mcisture: not dec. Date Analyzsd: 01/19/00
GC Colummn: DB-624 ID: 0.25  {mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ui) Scil Aligquot Volume: (uL
CONCENTREATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ua/Kg) US/L Q
F4-87-3------~--= Chloromethane 1.0143 %U
75-01-bmrmr----- Vinyl chloride 1.00¢
T4-83-9-----=--- Bromomethans 1.040¢
75-00-3--~--~--- Chleroethans 1.80U ~
75-35-4--mmenom- 1,1-Dichloroethylene 1.0|U0 i
67-64-1-=====--- Acetone 5 a-TiI2 lypeLFol
75-15-0--nmunann Carrcon disulfide 5.041 s
76-09-2-~~--"---- Mathylene chloride 5.0V ;
75-34-3~--~------ 1,1-Dich_oroethane 1.¢04L
78-93-3------- -~ Z-Butanone 5.00U0 i
540-59-0----- ---1,2-Dichlorcetnyliene (tctall_ 2.0U
67-66-3---~n~m- ~Chlcroform 1.8]C
T1-55-6---=---=-~-~- i,1,1-Trichloroethéne 1.847 :
56235~ ~mmuaan Carbon tetrachloride 1.20¢ J
107-06-2-wmmmuw- 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.0u J
TL-43-2=-wcwwmen Benzene 1.31T :
79-01-6-wuauuans Trichloroethylene 1.8|U ;
78-87-5---~-=----~ 1,2-Dichloropropane L.ev ;
T5-27-4----~----- Sromodichioromethane 1,010 ;
100681-01-5------cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1.04¢
108-10-1----~--- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone. 5.24C v
108~88-3==-=-r--~ Toluene 06.611J 3
1L0061-02-6~--n-~ trans-1,3-Dichloropronylene 1.00u L
79-00-5-----~ ----1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0
521-78-H--~--=m- Z-Hexancne 5.400
127-18-4--------Tesrachloroethyl2ne 1.6y
124-48-1-------- Jibremcchloromethane 1.07U
108-90-T------~- Tnlorckenzene 1.0,U N
100-41-4-wm-n-m- Ezhylkenzane_ ‘ /.9 075 JE L/FDhFod
1339-20-7--~--~- Xylenes (total) 3.01Y ‘U
100-42-5--- - Scyrene W 1.004 ‘
TE-258w2wnmmm e sromcfcrm _ lW 1.0Y
79-34 5. - 1,1,2,2-lernrachloroethane 3P9 1.01Y
!
FopM T VOA DLM0Y .0
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1B
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA

EPA SAMPLE NO.

SHEET
980562
r.ap Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABOOSW
Matrix: (soil/water} WATER Lab Sample ID: 20703015
Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/ml;) ML Lab File ID: 5C414
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: decanted: (¥/N) Date Extracted:01/1%/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 (mL) Date Analyzed: 01/20/00
Injection Volume: 1.0 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N} N pH: 5.0
CCNCENTRATION UNITS:
CasS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
91-20-3---------Naphthalene 1.0|T 7
91-58-T-~-=--—-=-~ 2-Chloronaphthalene 1.0l0
208-96-8-----=-- ~Acenaphthylene 1.0|U0
83-32-9---n----~ Acenaphthene 1.0(0
B6-73-T=-======- Fluorene 1.0|0C
85-01-Brm-=-==--~ Phenanthrene 1.010G
120-12-7---=----- Anthracene 1.0(U
206-44-0----==--- Fluoranthene 1.0|U
129-00-0w------~- Pyrene 1.4|0 ,m)
56-55-3---=m-==- Benzo (3] anthracene 1.0U
218-01-9~----=~~~~ Chrysene 1.0|0
205-99~2----==-=~ Benzo {(b) fluoranthene 1.0|0
207-08-9~~----~~ Benzo (k) fluoranthene 1.0|U
50-32-8--------- Benzo (a) pyrene 1.04U
193-35-5-=w----= Tndeno(l,2,3-cdlpyrene 1.0|U
853-70-3-=-=-n-~== Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 1.010
191-24-2--~-=---~= Benzo{g, h,i)perylene 1.0|(U
¥
FORM I sSV-1 OLM03 .0

VIII-26
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A ZPA SAMPLE NO
VOLATILZE QRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
580572
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LAROR Contract: N/A
Lak Code: N/ Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABO-OW
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sampls ID: 20705003
Sample wg/vol: 5.000 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 18318
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: $1/19/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.23  {mm) Dilution Facker: 1.0
Scil Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Alizuot Volume: tul
_ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
74-87-3--~---==~ -Chloromethans 1.0|U v
75-01-4--------- Vinyl chloride 1.0|0
T4-83-9-~--mmonn Bromomethane 1.0(0 I}
75-00-3-~----c=== Chlercethare 1.0l0
75-35-4--------= 1,1-Dichlorecezhylene 1.0(U
67-64-1-~------- Acetone 9.9\B U voy, 7
75-15-0---~----- Carbon disulfice 5.04U L/
75-08-2~----~--- Methylene chloride 5.01U0
75-34-3mmmmnunns 1,1-Dichloroerkane _ 1.4]U i
78-93-3-~~--cn-- 2-Butanone 5 370 v FoY, ol
540-59~C~vrmmsmmm 1,2-Dichloroechylene (total) 2.0|U v 7
67-66-3-~-------- Chloroform i.0|U
71-55-8--=-=-~-~~~- 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0|U
56-23-5----~----~ Carbon t=trachlcride 1.0|9
107-06-2-------- 1,2-Dichloroechane 1.0|0C
T1=43-2-mmecm -~ Benzene ¢.18;J vl
TI=01-Bmrmmemmn Trichlorostaylens 1.0]C L/
78-87-5--------- 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0!0 ’
75-27-4--------- Bromedichloromethane 1.0/0
10061-01-5------ cis-1,3-Dicalorcpropylene 1.0:0
108-210-1-------- 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5.0.U
108-88-3--------Toluene 1.04U
10061-02-6------ trans-1,3-Jicnlorepropylenc 1.009
79-00-5--------- 1,1, 4-Trichloroethans 1.0
591-78-6-=-—-=ux- 2-Haxanons 5:.0:U
127-16-4-~~-~-~- Tetrachloroecthylensa 1.0U
124-48-1-===r~=~ Dibromochloromethane 1.0
138-90-T7-=---=~n~ Chiorobenezne 1.0:0 b
100-41-4~=mmmmnn Ethylbenzane o {-°25T1 J8 y FoLEnl
1330-20-7------- Xylenes (totall o 3.0!0 v
100-42-8-------- Styrenes VM'() 1.01U0
T )1t PP Bromo foTm .31-,010“ 1.0/U
79-34-3--------- 1,%,2,2-Tetrachloroethana 1,000

Foeem 1T V0A
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Lab Name:

Lab Code: N/A

1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

CENZRAL ENGINEERING LABCR Contract:

Case No.: N/A

N/&

SAS No.: N/2a

EPA SAMPLE NO.

980582

SDG No.:

FSABOICOW

Matrix: (scil/water} WATER Lab Sample ID: 20705008
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 (g/ml} MI Lab File ID: 18321
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/18/00
% Moisture: not dec. Pate Analyzed: 01/19/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {mm} Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {(uL) Scil Aliguct Volume: (ul
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NC. COMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
]
74-B7-3=-----==- Chlorometchane 1.0|U U
75-01-4----mmmm- vinyl chloride 1.01U
74-83-9--mmmu-an Bromomethane 1.05U
75-00-3~-mmmaanm- Chloroethansg 1.0|U
75-35-4mwrmmrome -~ 1,1-Dichlorcethylene 1.01U
€7-64-1-----~-~-~ Acetone 7.91B u]:i)lfjrnﬂ
75-15-0-=-====--= Carbon disucliide 5.014 L :
75-09-2---am=un-- Methylene chlcride 5.0:U j
75-34-3-crnw-mn- 1,1-Dichlorcethare 1.0|U J) T
78-93-3-=~-vn-=- 2-Butanone 5 31\d oyl
540~59-0-~r==~nn 1,2-Dichlorgethylene (total) 2.0|0 13 ’
E7-66=3~~-reeae- Chloroform 1.0|U
71-55-F-~--=-—-~ 1,1,1-Tricklcroethane 1.0(|U !
56-23-8----«---- Carbon tetrachloride 1.0{U
107-06-2~w=wa=n=-= 1,2-Dichlorcethane 1.0(0
71-43-2--------~ Benzene 1.04U
T79-0l-G-wommmm=m Trichloroethvlene 1.0(UJ
78-87=5wm o= 1,2-Dichloropropare 1.0|U
75-27-4--------~ Bromodichlorcmethane 1.01U
10061-01-5-~-~--~-~ cis-1,3-Dichlcropropylens 1.0(Y
108-10-1-==-=w-~- 4 -Methiyl-2-pentanone 5.0|U
108-88-3-~~c---- Taolusne 1.03U
10061-02-8~-=—-~ trans-1,3-Dichlcropropylens_ 1.0|U
79-00=-5==-=~nnmm~ 1,%,2-Trichloroethane ' 1.0|U i
591-78-6-=-m----~ 2-Hexanon=s 5.0{U ;
| 127-18-4-------- Tetrachlorcethylene 1.0(U {
§ 124-48-1--w=----- Dibromochlorcmethare 1.0,U t
V108907 -cmmm - Chlorobenzene 1.04U |
{ 100-41-4--~---~--- Ethylbenzene .0 _BETT |38 KJFDUF®J
[ 1330-20-F--=---- Xylenes ({total) 31.0U
| 100-42-5-=~----- Styrene 1.0]U
I 75-25-2--------- Bromoform 1.0y
| 79-34-5---~-r--- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroetnane 1.0iU
)
FORM I VOA OLM03.0
I B
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Rt

1a EPA SAMPLE NC.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -
850612
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEEZING LARCR Contract: N/A
Lab Code: K/A Case No,: N/A 5A8 No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABC14W
Mazrix: (scil/water) WATER Leb Sample ID: 20844001
Sample wt/vol: 5.000 {(g/ml) ML Lab File ID: 57214
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Rsceived: 01/22/00
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 01/25/00
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {mm)} Dilutiom Factor: 1.0
2oil Extract Volume: (L) Soil Aliguot Volume: {ui
CONCENTPJ&TION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND {ug/L oxr ug/Kg} UG/L G
71~43-2--wmmmmn= Benzens 1.0|U v
108-88-3~~-—-=-~ Toluene (»9 AT T v Fey Al
10C-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 1.0]U v
1330-20=7--==-~~ Xylenes (total) 3.000 ',

FORM I VON

VII-29
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eI SEAINET LD N .

18
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

|
_ 58051 i
Lab Name: GENERAL ENGINEERING LABOR Contract: N/A ,
Lab Code: N/A Case No.: N/A SAS No.: N/A SDG No.: FSABJI4W
Matrix: (soil/water) WATZER Lab Sample ID: 20844001
Sample wt/vol: $70.0 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: SD121
Level: {Low/med) LOW Date Received: 01/20/00
¥ Moisturs: decanted: (Y/N) Date Extracted:01/21/00
Concentrated Extract Volume: 1.00 {mL) Date Analyzed: 01/24/00C
Injection Velume: 1.0 (ui) Dilution Factor: 1.0
GPC Cleanup: (Y/N} N pE: 7.9
_ CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
9L-20wd-mms-mmm= Naphthalene 1.0(|U U/
91-85B=F==mr-=== -2-Chlorcnaphtnalene 1.0:tU
208-96-8-~=~==-— Acenaphthylzane 1.0|0
83-32-9--==~---~ Acenaphthene 1.04U
85-73-7--------=Pluorene ' 1.0]9
85-0L-8--~~---~--Phenanthrene 1.0|0T
120-12-7---=---~~ Anthracene 1.0|U
206-44-0-~--=~- ~Fluoranthene. 1.0|U
129-06-0------~-- Pyrene 1.0(U
§56-55-3-=n—m—=~-= Renzo (a}antnracene 1.0{0
218-01~-9-~=------ Chrysene 1.0
205-99-2------=~ 3enzo (b) Tlucranthene 1.0|U
207-08-9-~----=~ Benzo (k) fluoranthene 1.0(0
50=32-Bw-n=-—=- -Benzo la)pyrensa 1.0:0
193-39-5-~-=-=--- indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.010
53-70-3-<~—-=--== Dibenz (=2, h)anthracene 1.0(0T
191-24-2==~=m-m - Benzol(g,h,i)perylene 1.0(U J}
FORM I 8SV-1 CLMO3.0
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APPENDIX IX

CONTAMINATED SOIL
DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

All contaminated soil removed during the entire project (i.e., all USTs removed under contract with
ACE, to include cledn and non-clean closures) was tested in accordance with the disposal facility
requirements and transported to Kedesh, Inc., Highway 84, Ludowici, GA, 31316. The Closure Report
was not submitted to GA EPD because review of the closure analytical data indicated that a CAP-Part A
would be required (i.e., per requirements of GUST-9, Item 15, page 12, dated August 1995). However,
all pertinent information (i.e., copies of analytical data, manifests and maps) is provided in this CAP-Part
Areport. Approximately 58.21 tons of contaminated soil were excavated from the site.

00:243(doe)091800 IX-3



Foit Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93. Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

(0-243(doc)00 1800 -4



J;, -“r'ous' /é‘j

ﬁ.fln S

'LDS,’CONSTRUCTION COMPAN‘Y.

f High
' Ludpwicl, Georgfa 31316

[

ayB4°PO ng749'
Offlce (912) dse 7488 *'Pla] {(

""W J/m m;‘*v '

Locatlon 5

Signature of Welgher

'j()]p,- ;i

TEUGKER : A THUCK NO :
et & - B
: . DRIVER c: . o S TICKET ND SSB&-S

VIR1518-HY




NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Manifest
Documant No.

1. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Ft. Stewart
Hinesville, GA 31313
3. GeneratorsPhons( 912 y 234-6579

4. Transporter 1 Company Name
Hendricks Hauling

5. Transporter 2 Company Name

6. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

I T 4 b o S W . o
ILTL P.LU s l‘ld.l_ld.gﬂ REITL ) R 9 A

A. Transporter's Phone

- géo eynolds Constr Co. B, Transportars Phone FEP—5ETF
Ludowici, GA 31316 G a3 PP - 3655
7. Waste Shipping Nama and Description 8. Con!a.iners. Tgf ol
No. Type Quantity
® petroleum Contaminated Soil 1 TT | 18.00

TO~«p>AMZMD

T
g

Moy

AET AL

O. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

11. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
8101

Tank # sz

12, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | cartity the materials described above on this manifest are not-subject to fedaral regulations 4ff reparting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

ORIGINAL ~ RETURN TO GENERATOR

IX-6

; Pripted/Typed Name Signature , / Month = Uay  Year
N Jom C FarYy A O Ly 1281261 £6)3
E 13, Tranéportaﬂ Acknowledgement of #éceipt of Materials o~ / ' :
‘ Q Printed/Typed Nama )0 Sig% / W Month  Day  Year |%;
3 Tome Tl foeK S 7t 5 s | % e 17
: g 14, Transporier 2 Acknowlaﬂ’éemem of Receipt of Matarials / ;
: E Printed/Typed Name. Signatura Month Day  ‘Year [H
1R : "
15. Discrepancy Indication Space
6. Facility Owner or.Oparator: Cerlification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 9.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
oy i
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. Ry 'nghway84- P."0. Box 749
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ORIGINAL — RETURN TO GENERATOR

Manitast’ 1. Page 1
N-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST EDocumenl No. of
OO TS N\
. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
Ft. Stewart
Hinesville; GA 31313
. GeneratorsPhone{ 912 )} 234-6576
. Transporter 1 Campany Name
Hendricks Hauling
. Transporter 2 Company Name
. Designated Facility Nanﬁw pl}. Sodres Manag ement 3 I nc, A. Transporter's Phone 57
c/o Reynolds Comstr Co. B. Transporter's Phane 912-427-675424
Rt. 84 C. Facility's Phons :
Ludowici, GA 31316 91.2-756-3635
L . L 8. Containers ‘9. 10,
. Waste Shipping Namé and Description : Total Uit |-
No. Type Quantity Winv/ol
Petroleum Contaminated Soil 1 TT 18.00 CY
G
E
N AN
E - et 8
A 3
1T 9
4 O
R [ :
3
. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above £, Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
1. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Infermation
8101
Tauk # 925
12. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | carlify the matarials dascribag abave on this manifest are not subject to fedaral ragulasiop(}?}r raporting proper disposal of Hazardous Wasle, I i
A Printed/Typed Name Signature Montn  Day  Year [ :ﬁ
| Tom O Fey AT O frryg 2. 810 6| F6 1
"!" 13, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . o Ein
A inted/Prged Name Signature$y 3_ ;
: - i
: g 14, Transpdrer 2 Adknowledgement of Receipt of Materials M .{I!&
o)
qT Prin e¢ Name Signa Month  Day yoar |55
E AL R "ol SIS~ e
3 5. Discrepancy Indication Spaca ot
4
16. Facility Owner or Operator: Centification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Hem 19.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year [3
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: g Manifest 1. Page i
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST Bicumeant-No. of
oo N A

Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Ft. Stewart
Hinesville, GA 31313
3. GeneratorsPhone{ g12 } 234-6%7%
4, Transporter 1 Company Name
Hendricks Hauling
5. Transporter 2 Company Name
6. Designated Facility Na §|]|.f C?dd M A, Transporter's Phone )
agement, Inc. ;
c/o g@"%’ 1ds 'g;nsat’:q’ go. ? B. Transporter's Phone 912-427-6759
Rt'. 84 C. Facility's Phone :
Ludowici, GA 31316 912-756-3655
7. Wasle Shipping Name and Description B.NCOn!ain:rs dTgt."il \,\l;};;\jt] %5
o, ype rantity (o
a. )
Petroleum Contaminated Soil 1 T | 18.00 cY |
b.
c.
d,

2. Additicnal Descriptions tor Materials Listed Abova

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

11. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Infarmation
8101

Tank #_ 9>

12. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | cartify ihia materiats dascrbed above on this manifest ara nol subject to federat raguintians Jor reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Wasto,

Printed/Typed Name
e

Zom_ (. fey

P

Signature

Month  Day

I 1261765
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i / ‘ 3
; E Pii yped Nama / / _S— / e Signature / /A Z/ /(/ / Monify ;Jay/? Yoar,
18 ;Eufff AL LS LA »499}/’”__L W2/ 2174 ;
¥ g 14. Transpartai 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
y E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
i R -
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&M e
2 A

¢
{ 6. Facifity Owner cr Oparator: Cerfification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19,

1.
qY PrintedTypad Name ‘Signature Month Day  Year
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APPENDIX X

SITE RANKING FORM
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

SITE RANKING FORM

Facility Name: UST 93, Building 1330 Ranked by: S. Stoller

County: Liberty Facility ID #: 9-089112 Date Ranked: 8/4/00

SOIL CONTAMINATION

A, Total PAHs - B. Total Benzene -
Maximum Concentration found on the site Maximum Concentration found on the site
(Assume <0.660 mg/kg if only gasoline
was stored on site)

]  <0.005 mgrkg = 0
* I <0.660 mg/kg = 0 *IX  >0.005-.05mgikg = 1
O >0.66 - 1 mg/kg = 10 [l »0.05-1 mg/kg = 10
! >1 - 10 mg/kg = 25 [0  =1-10mgkg = 25
| >10 mg/kg = 50 [0  >10-50 markg = 40
* CAP-Part A sample 980311 (2000) _
[1 >50mgkg - = 50
* CAP-Part A sample 980311 (2000}
C. Depth to Groundwater
{bls = below land surface)
-
O >50' bls = 1
] >25'-50'bls = 2
] >10'-25'bls = 5
K <10'bls = 10

Fill in the blanks: (A._0 )+{B._1 )=(1 )yx(C_10 })=(D._10 )

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

E. Free Product {(Nonagueous-phase F. Dissolved Benzene -
liquid hydrocarbons; See Guidelines Maximum Cornicentration at the site
For definition of “sheen”). (One well must be located at the source
of the release.)
D No free product = 0
*K <5ugl =0
O Sheen-1/8" = 250
] >5-100 pg/l =5
J >1/8"-6" = 500
[ >100-1,000 pg/L =50
| >6" - 1ft. = 1,000
0  >1,000- 10,000 pg/L = 500
M For every additional inch, add another
100 points = 1,000 + 0 >10,000 g/l = 1500
* Sample 980572 (2000)
Fill in the blanks: (E.0 Y+ (F._0 )=(G._0 )
00-243{d0c)091800 Page 1 of 2 4/99
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

Facility Name: _UST 93, Building 1330 County:_Llberty Facility ID #: __ 9-089112

POTENTIAL RECEPTORS (MUST BE FIELD-VERIFIED)

Distance from nearest contaminant plume boundary to the nearest downgradient and hydraulically connected
Point of Withdrawal for water supply. If the point of withdrawal is not hydraulically connected, evidence as
outlined in the CAP-A guidance document MUST be presented to substantiate this claim.

H.

Public Water Supply l. Non-Public Water Supply
] Impacted = 2000 ] Impacted = 1000
O <500' = 500 | <100' = 500
O >500'-%ami = 25 [l >100' - 500' = 25
] Yami-1mi = 10 ] >500'-%Yami = 5
O >tmi-2mi = 2 ] >V - Yo mi = 2
4 > 2 mi = 0 = >V mi = 0
For lower susceptibility areas only: For lower susceptibility areas only:
] >1 mi = 0 O >V mi = 0
Note: If site is in lower susceptibility area, do not use the shaded areas.
* For istification that withdrawal point is not hydraulically connected, see page X 5
Distance from nearest Contaminant Plume K. Distance from any Free Product
boundary to downgradient Surface Waters to basements and crawl spaces
OR UTILITY TRENCHES & VAULTS (a utility
trench may be omitted from ranking if its invert
elevation is more than 5 feet above the water table)
] Impacted = 500
| Impacted = 500 O <500' = 50
* X <500' = 50 ] >500'-1,000' = 5
] >500'-1,000" = 5 X >1,000' or = 0
D >1,000' = P no free product.
* Underground storm drain located ~100 feet downgradient
Fill in the blanks: (H._0_) + (l._0 )+ (J._50 ) + (K._0 ) = L 50
(G._0 ) x (L_50) = M 0
(M._ 0 ) + (D._10 ) = N 10

SUSCEPTIBILITY AREA MULTIPLIER

[l If site is located in a Low Ground-Water Pollution Susceptibility Area = 0.5
X All other sites = 1
EXPLOSION HAZARD

Have any explosive petroleum vapors, possibly originating from this release, been detected in any
subsurface structure (e.g., utility trenches, basements, vaults, crawl spaces, etc.)?

[  Yes =200,000
= No =0

Fill in the blanks: (N._10 )x(P._1 )=(10)+(Q._0 )

=10
ENVIRONMENTAL SENSITIVITY SCORE

00-243(doc)091800 Page 2 of 2 4/99
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Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility 1D #9-089112

ADDITIONAL GEOLOGIC AND HYDROLOGIC DATA

The following information is presented to provide supplemental information to Section IL.D.5 of the
CAP-Part A form and Item H of the Site Ranking Form and provides detailed information relating to the
geologic and hydrogeologic conditions at Fort -Stewart which supports Fort Stewart’s determination that
the water withdrawal point(s) located at Fort Stewart is (are) not hydraulically connected to the surficial
aquifer.

1.0 REGIONAL AND LOCAL GEOLOGY

Fort Stewart is located within the coastal plain physiographic province. This province is typified by nine
southeastward dipping strata that increase in thickness from 0 feet at the fall line located approximately
150 miles inland from the Atlantic coast, to approximately 4,200 feet at the coast. State geologic recerds
describe a probable petroleum exploration well (the No. 1 Jelks-Rogers) located in the region as
encountering crystalline basement rocks at a depth of 4254 feet BGS. This well provides the most
complete record for Cretaceous, Tertiary, and Quaternary sedimentary strata in the region.

The Cretaceous section was found to be approximately 1970 feet thick and dominated by clastics. The
Tertiary section was found to be approximately 2170 feet thick and dominated by limestone with a
175-foot-thick cap of dark green phosphatic clay. This clay is regionally extensive and is known as the
Hawthorn Group. The interval from approximately 110 feet to the surface is Quatermnary in age and
composed primarily of sand with interbeds of clay or silt. This section i$ undifferentiated into separate
formations (Herrick and Vochis 1963).

State geologic records contain information regarding a well drilled in October 1942, 1.8 miles north of
Flemington at Liberty Field of Camp Stewart (now known as Fort Stewart). This well is believed to be an
artesian well located approximately one-quarter mile north of the runway at Wright Army Airfield within
the Fort Stewart Military Reservation. The log for this well describes a 410-foot section, the lowermost
110 feet of which consisted predominantly of limestone sediments, above which 245 feet of dark green
phosphatic. clay typical of the Hawthorn Group was encountered. The uppermost portion of the section
was found to be Quaternary-age interbedded sands and clays. The top 15 feet of these sediments were
described as sandy clay (Herrick and Vochis 1963).

The surface soil located throughout the Fort Stewart garrison area consists of Stilson loamy sand. The
surface layer of this soil is typically dark grayish-brown loamy sand measuring approximately 6 inches in
depth. The surface layer is underlain by material consisting of pale yellow loamy sand and extends to a
depth of approximately 29 inches. The subsoil is dominantly sandy clay loam and extends to a depth of
72 inchies or more (Herrick and Vochis 1963).

2.0 REGIONAL AND LOCAL HYDROGEOLOGY

The hydrogeology in the vicinity of Fort Stewart is dominated by two aquifers referred to as the Principal
Artesian and the surficial aquifers. The Principal Artesian aquifer is the lowermost hydrologic unit and is
regionally extensive from South Carolina through Georgia, Alabama, and most of Florida, Known
elsewhere as the Floridan, this aquifer is composed primarily of Tertiary-age limestone, including the
Bug Island Formation, the Ocala Group, and the Suwannee Limestone. These formations are approximately
800 feet thick, and groundwater from this aquifer is used primarily for drinking water (Arora 1984),

00-243¢doc)091 800 X-5



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

The uppermost hydrologic unit is the surficial aquifer, which consists of widely varying amounts of sand
and clay ranging from 55 to 150 feet in thickness. This aquifer is primarily used for domestic lawn and
agricultural irrigation. The top of the water table ranges from approximately 2 to 10 feet BGS (Geraghty
and Miller 1993). The base of the aquifer corresponds to the top of the underlying dense clay of the:
Hawthorn Group. The Hawthorn Group was not encountered during drilling at this site but is believed to
be located at 40 to 50 feet BGS: thus, the effective aquifer thickness would be approximately 35 to 45
feet. Soil surveys for Liberty and Long Counties describe the occurrence of a perched water table within
the Stilson loamy sands present within Fort Stewart (Looper 1980).

The confining layer for the Principal Artesian aquifer is the phosphatic clay of the Hawthorn Group and
ranges in thickness from 15 to 90 feet. The vertical hydraulic conductivity-of this confining unit is on the
order of 10® c¢m/sec. There are minor occurrences of aquifer material within the Hawthorn Group;
however, they have limited utilization (Miller 1990). The Hawthorn Group has been divided into three
formations: Coosawhatchie Formation, Markshead Formation, and the Parachula Formation, which are
listed from youngest o oldest.

The Coosawhatchie Formation is composed predominantly of clay but also has sandy clay, argillaceous
sand, and phosphorite units. The formation is approximately 170 feet thick in the Savanmah Georgia area.
This unit disconformably overlies the Markshead Formation and is distinguished from the underlying
unit by dark phosphatic clays or phosphorite in the lower part and fine-grained sand in the upper part.

The Markshead Formation is approximately 70 feet thick in the Savannah Georgia area and consists of
light- colored phosphatic, slightly dolomitic, argillaceous sand to fine-grained sandy clay with scattered
beds of dolostone and limestone.

The Parachula Formation consists of sand, clay, limestone, and dolomite, and is approximately 10 feet.

thick in the Savannah Georgia area. The Parachula Formation generally overlies the Suwannee
Limestone in Georgia.

Groundwater encountered at all the UST investigation sites is part of the Surficial Aquifer system. Based
on the fact that all public and non-public water supply wells draw water from the Principal (Floridan)
Aquifer, and that the Hawthorn confining unit separates the Principal Aquifer from the Surficial Aquifer,
it is concluded that there is no hydraulic interconnection between the Surficial Aquifer (and associated
groundwater plumes, if applicable) located bencath former UST sites and identified water supply
withdrawal points at Fort Stewart.
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Fort Stewart is a federally owned facility and has funded the investigation for the UST 93,
Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112, using Department of Defense. Environmental Restoration Account
Funds. Application for Georgia Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund reimbursement is not being
pursued at this time.

00-243{doc)N91800 XI11-3



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
ST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

00-243(doc)091800 X114



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Repoit
UST 93. Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

ATTACHMENT A

TECHNICAL APPROACH

A-1



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Building 1330, Facility ID #9-089112

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Fort Stewart UST CAP-Part A Report
UST 93, Buulding 1330, Facility 11D #9-089112

TECHNICAL APPROACH
1.0 INTRODUCTION

The overall objective of this project is to provide the engineéring services required to produce Corrective
Action Plans (CAPs) for the subject UST sites. These reports will conform to the site closure requirements
of a CAP-Part A for sites in Georgia. The field investigations necessary to suppott the report preparation
included the installation of temporary piezometers, soil borings, and associated sampling of soil and
groundwater. Upon completion of the field investigations, a CAP-Part A will be prepared to meet GA EPD,
Fort Stewart, and the USACE-Savannah requirements.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

The following sections detail the methodologies used for geoprobe drilling, sampling, and piezometer
installation. A geologist from SAIC was on site at all times during operations. No drilling activities were
undertaken unti] all utility clearances and permits had been obtained from Fort Stewart's utility personnel.

21 Subsurface Seil Sampling
2.1.1  Geoprobe Drilling

The geoprobe method was used during the project for collecting soil samples. During all geoprobe drilling,
soil samples were collected continuously on 4.0-foot centers from the ground surface to the bottom of the
borehole. The total depth of each borehole was dictated by the depth where the water table was encountered.

2.1.2  Sample Collection

Soil samples for chemical analyses were collected from boreholes using 4.0-foot macro-core samplers.
Upon retrieval of the sampling device, the soil core was split into two 2.0-foot sections using a stainless
steel knife. A portion of each 2.0-foot section-was collected for possible laboratory analysis. The remaining
portion of each 2.0-foot section was used for field measurements.

Soil samples designated for volatilé organic analyses were collected using En Core™ samplers. The
samplers were locked into an En Core T-Handle. Using the T-Handle, the sampler was pushed into the soil
unti] the coring body of the sampler was full. Once the samplers were filled, caps were locked onto them
insuring that no headspace was present. The samplers were then removed from the handle and placed in an
En Core zipper bag. Three encore samples are collected from each section 2.0-foot section.

Soil samples designated for possible laboratory analysis, other than volatile organic analysis, were collected
from the section using a stainless steel spoon. The spoon was run lengthwise down the core to collect a
sample representative of the entire core section. Headspace gas concentration measurements were made
using a field organic vapor meter (OVM). Initially, soil from each 2.0-foot interval was placed into a glass
jar, leaving some air space, and covered with aluminum foil to create an air-tight seal. The sample was
allowed to volatilize for a minimum of 15 minutes. The sealed jar was punctured with the OVM probe and
headspace gas drawn until the meter reading was stable. The concentration of the headspace gas was.
recorded to the nearest 0.1 part per million.

Immediately after collection of each sample and completion of bottle label information, each potential

analytical sample container was placed into an ice-filled cooler to ensure preservation. A clean split-barrel
sampling device was used to collect soil core from each interval of the project boreholes. Information
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regarding the criteria for selection of soil samples for off-site shipment to a laboratory for chemical
analysis ispresented in Section 3.1.3 of the project Work Plan. Soil samples, which were not selected for
laboratory analysis, were disposed of as investigation-derived waste (IDW).

2.2 Groundwater Sampling
2.2.1  Groundwater Collection

Groundwater samples from geoprabe boreholes installed during Preliminary Groundwater and CAP-Part A
investigations were collected using a geoprobe sampler or ffom temporary piezometers. The geoprobe
sampler is a probe that allows the collection of a groundwater sample from a discrete undisturbed depth
interval in a soil boring. Temporary piezometers were constructed of 1.0-inch inside diameter (ID)
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing with a 10-foot screened interval. These piezometers were installed in the
open borehole following completion of all drilling activities.

Each soil borehole was advanced to the top of the water table using direct push methods. For each borehole,
the peoprobe sampler was lowered to the bottom of the borehole and driven through the undisturbed soil to
a depth of approximately 3.0 feet below the water table. The outer casing of the geoprobe sampler was
retracted to expose the screen and allow groundwater to enter the chamber. In eases where the geoprobe
sampler could not be driven or where groundwater recovery through the geoprobe sampler was poor, the
groundwater sample was collected through the temporary piezometer.

Groundwater samples were collected. using a peristaltic pump or a 0.75-inch diameter teflon bailer. The
portion of the sample designated for volatile organic analysis was poured into laboratory sample containers
first, followed by pouring the remaining satple portion into containers designated for other types of
chemical analyses. Sample containers designated for volatile organic analysis were filled so that no
headspace was present in the containers.

2,2.2  Field Measurements

Groundwater field measuremerits performed during the project included measurement of static groundwater
level, pH, specific conductance, and temperature. Measurement of groundwater levels in so0il boreholes was
accomplished through the installation of temporary PVC piezometers. A summary of the procedures and
criteria to be used for groundwater sample field measurements is presented in the following sections.

Static Groundwater Level

Static groundwater level measurements were made using an electronic water level indicator. Initially, the
indicator probe was lowered into €ach temporary piezometer casing until the alarm sounded and/or the
indicator light illuminated. The probe was withdrawn several feet and slowly lowered again until the
groundwater surface was contacted as noted by the alarm and/or indicator light. Water level measurements
were estimated to the nearest 0.01 foot based on the difference between the nearest probe cord mark to the
top of the piezometer casing.

The distance between the top of casing and the surrounding ground surface was taken into. account in
measuring the water level to within 0.01 foot. The static water level measurement procedure was repeated
two or three times to ensure that the water level measurements were consistent (plus or minus 0.01 foot).
If this was the case, then the first measured level was recorded as the depth to groundwater. If this was
not the case, the procedure was repeated until consistent readings were obtained from three consecutive.
measurements.
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pH, Specific Conductance, and Temperature

The pH, specific conductance, and terperature measurements were recorded for groundwater during
groundwater sampling. The pH, temperature, and conductivity measurements were made using a
combination meter designed to measure these parameters. A portion of each groundwater sample was
retrieved from the PowerPunch sampler and poured into the colléction cup. With the combination meter
set in the pH mode, the meter electrode was swirled at a slow constant rate within the sample until the
meter reading teached equilibrium. The sample pH was recorded to the nearest 0.1 pH unit. The pH
measurement procedure was repeated, using a new sample each time, until the pH measurements were
consistent (less than 0.2 pH units variation).

Upon completion of the pH measurement, conductivity and temperature measurements were made on a
groundwater sample collected in the same manner as described above. With the combination meter set in the
conductivity mode, the meter electrode was swirled at a slow constant rate within the sample until the meter
reading reached equilibrium. Coencurrently, a temperature probe was placed into the sample and allowed to
reach equilibrium. The sample conductivity was recorded to the nearest 10 mmhos/cm and the temperature
to the nearest 0.1° C. All recorded conductivity values were converted to conductance at 25° C. The
conductivity and temperature measurement procedure was repeated a minimum of three times using a new
sample each time, until the measurements were consistent {less than 10 percent variation for conductance
and less than 0.5° C variation for temperatures),

2.3 Piezometer Installation

Following the collection of the groundwater sample, a ¥-inch inside diameter PVC piezometer, with a
10-foot screened section, was installed in the borehole to prevent the borehole from collapsing. These
piezometers were completed as monitoring wells.

24 Surveying

A topographic survey of the horizontal and vertical locations of all soil boreholes was conducted after
completion of all field activities. The topographic survey was conducted by a surveyor registered in the state
of Georgia.

The horizohtal coordinates for each soil borehole were surveyed to the closest 1.0 foot and referenced to the
State Plane Coordinate System. Ground elevations were surveyed to the closest 0.1 foot. Elevations were
referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1983.

2.5 Decontamination Procedures
2.5.1 Geoprobe Equipment

Decontamination of -equipment used for drilling boreholes was conducted within the temporary
decontamination pad constructed at the central staging area. The decontamination pad was constructed so
that all decontamination liquids were contained from the surrounding environment and were recovered for
disposal as IDW. The entire geoprobe vehicle and equipment were decontaminated once they arrived on site
and the geoprobe sampling equipment was decontaminated after completion of each soil borehole. The
equipment was decontaminated by removing the caked soil material from the exterior of equipment using-a
rod and/or brush, steam cleaning the interior and exterior of equipment, allowing the equipment to air dry as
long as possible, and wrapping or covering the equipment in plastic.
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2.5.2 Sampling Equipment

Decontamination of equipment used for soil sampling and cellection of groundwater samples was conducted
at the temporary decontamination area. Nondedicated equipment was decontaminated after each use. The
sampling equipment was washed with potable water and phosphate-free detergent using various types of
brushes required to' remove particulate matter and surface films, followed by a potable water rinse,
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Type I or equivalent water rinse, isopropyl alcohol
rinse, ASTM Type I or equivalent water rinse, allowed to air dry, and wrapped in plastic or aluminum foil.

In addition to the sampling equipment, field measurement instruments were also decontaminated between
uses. Only those pottions of each instrument that come into contact with potentially contaminated
environmental media were decontaminated. Because of the delicate nature of these instruments, the
decontarnination proceduré only involved initial rinsing of the instrument probes with ASTM Type I or
equivalent water.

2.6 Documentation of Field Activities

All information pertinent to sampling activities, including instrument calibration data, was recorded in field.
logbooks. The logbooks were bound and the pages consecutively numbered. Entries in the logbooks were
made in black permanent ink and included, at a mmimum, 4 description of all activities, individuals
involved in drilling and sampling activities, date and time of drilling and sampling, weather conditions, any
problems encountered, and all field measurements.

Sufficient information wastecorded in the logbooks to permit reconstruction of all sampling activities. For a
detailed description of all field documentation, see section 4.5 of Attachment IV of the Work Plan.

30 SAMPLE HANDLING AND ANALYSIS
31 Analvtical Program

Soil samples were screened for the presence of volatile vapors using a MiniRae organic vapor analyzer
(PID). The MiniRae was calibrated daily using 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene. The headspace of
each sample was measured approximately 15 minutes after collection.

For sites where the UST had contained waste oil, soil samples were analyzed for BTEX by method SWE846-
8020, PAH by method SW846-8270, TPH by method SW846-9073, and lead by method SW846-.
6010/7000, during the May and June 1998 field effort. Beginning in November 1998, BTEX was analyzed
using method SW846-5035/8260B, while the analyses for the other contaminants remained the same.
Groundwater sariiples were- analyzed for BTEX by method SW846-8260 and PAH by method SW 846-
8270. All samples were sent to General Enginéering Laboratories, Charleston, South Carolina.

For sites where the UST had contained pasoline or diesel, soil samples were analyzed for BTEX by
method SW846-8020, PAH by method SW846-8270, TPH by method SW846-8015 (modified), and lead
by method SW846-6010/7000. Groundwater samples. were analyzed for BTEX by method SW8406-8260
and PAH by method SW 846-8270. TPH analysis included both gasoline range organics (GRO) and
diesel range organics (DRO). Beginning in November 1998, soil samples were analyzed for BTEX using
method SW846-5035/8260B. All samples were sent to General Engineering Laboratories, Charleston,
South Carolina.
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Duplicate samples of soil and groundwater were collected throughout the project and represented
approximately 10 percent of the total sample population. Rinsate blanks were collected to determine
whether the sampling equipment was causing cross-contamination of the samples and represented
approximately 5 percent of the total sample population. Duplicates and rinsates were submitted to
General Engineering Laboratories, Charleston, South Carolina.

3.2 Sample Containers, Preservation, and Holding Times

The soil sample containers, preservatives, and holding times are summarized in Table A-1. The groundwater
sample containers, preservatives, and holding times are summarized in Table A-2.

33 Sampling Packaging and Shipment

Each sample container was labeled, taped shut with electrical tape (except those containing samples
designated for volatile organic analysis), and an initialed/dated custody seal was placed over the lid. Each
sample bottle was placed into a separate plastic bag and sealed. The samples were placed upright in
thermally insulated rigid-body coolers and surrounded by vermiculite to prevent breakage during shipment.
In addition, samples were cooled to approximately 4° C with wet ice. These measures were taken to slow the
decomposition and volatilization of contaminants during shipping. and handling. The sample coolers were
shipped to the analytical laboratory via courier service provided by the laboratory.

AT
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Table A-1. Summary of Sample Containers; Preservation Techniques, and Holding Times for Soil
Samples Collected During the Site Investigation

Analyte Group Container Minimuin Preservative | Holding Time
Sample Size
BTEX or VOCs 3 - En Core™ 15¢ Cool, 0°C | 48 hrs
Samplers
TPH-GRO 1 -4 oz jar with 20g Cool, 4°C 14 d
Teflon®-lined cap
(no headspace)
PAHs 1 - 8 oz jar with Ng Cool, 4°C 14 d (extraction)
Teflon®-lined cap 40 d (analysis)
TPH-DRO use same container 90 g Cool, 4°C 14 d (extraction)
as PABs 40-d (analysis)
TPH use same container 9 g Cool, 4°C 14 d (extraction)
as PAHs 40 d {analysis)
Metals (lead) use same container 20¢g Cool, 4°C 1804
as PAHs

Table A-2. Summary of Sample Containers, Preservation Techniques, and Holding Times for
Groundwater Samples Collected During the Site Investigation

Analyte Group Container Minimum Preservative | Helding Time
' Sample Size

BTEX 2 — 40 mlL. glass 40 mL Cool, 4°C 14d
vials with Teflon®- HCltopH <2
lined septum {no
headspace)

PAHSs 2 — 1L amber glass 1600 mL Cool, 4°C 7 d (extraction)
bottle with 40 d (analysis)
Teflon®-lined lid
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1. RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION

A risk-based approach was used to aid in the decision making process to determine the need for further
action at the UST 93 site. Due to the nature of the contamination (petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
of soil), the risk-based approach was limited to human health concerns. Ecological risk concemns are
negligible because of the lack of habitat available for ecological receptors as a result of the 10 to 12
inches of concrete overlying the majority of the site.

The miethods for assessing human health concerns for the site were derived from GUST CAP-Part B
guidance (GA EPD 1995) and recent GA EPD guidance (GA EPD 1996). These were supplemented by
the additional guidance documents on risk assessment methods referenced in this section. In general, the
risk-based corrective action approach is performed in two steps:

1. Results were screened against readily available regulatory levels and risk-based screening levels
to identify chemicals of potential concern (COPCs).

2. Site-specific ACLs were developed for COPCs using the results of the fate and transport
modeling, if necessary, and identified receptor locations.

The following sections present the conceptual model of the exposure setting and potential receptors as
well as the general methodology employed to perform the screening for COPCs and the development of
ACLs.

1.1 Potential receptor survey

The exposure assessment identifies any potentially complete pathways between the contaminant source
and potential receptors. This involves identifying potential current and future rteceptors, release
mechanisms through which contamination might come into contact with the receptors, and the routes of
exposure through which the receptors might be exposed.

The UST 93 site is located within Fort Stewart, an active military installation, and within an
access-controlled fence of a secured motorpool. The land use at the site is currently military industrial.
In the direction of groundwater flow, a storm drain is located approximately 100 feet west of the site and
Mill Creek is located approximately 3000 feet west of the site.

No connection between site contamination and current off-site receptors has been identified. Site
contamination may migrate to the surficial aquifer. The Hawthorn Group separates the surficial aquifer
from the deep drinking water aquifer, the Floridan aquifer, which is approximately 90 feet of clay. There
appears to be no vertical migration from the surficial aquifer to the Floridan aquifer. Well #3 is located
approximately 400 feet upgradient of the UST 93 site. However, the Hawthorn Group, a thick and highly
effective confining unit, separates the water supply well from the surficial aguifer.

No current on-site receptors have been identified for the site. Potential future on-site receptors might
include industrial workers and military residents.

Potential future on-site industrial receptors may come in direct contact with site soil contamination
during construction or excavation activities. No near-term on-site receptors are likely to come into
contact with groundwaier, unless the surficial aquifer discharges into the drainage ditch.
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1.2 Screening for Chemicals of Potential Concern
1.2.1  Screening Methodology

The purpose of a risk evaluation screen is to identify the COPCs and areas of concern at a site and
possibly to identify sites for which no further action is needed. The first step in the risk process uses
screening levels that are readily obtainable and that, due to their conservative nature, can be used with a
high degree of confidence to indicate sites for which no further action is required.

An American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) (ASTM 1995) Tier l-type risk evaluation
process will be applied to the data collected for the UST 93 site to identify any COPCs and media for
which fo further action is néeded. The risk evaluation screen involves the steps listed below.

e Identify potential migration and exposure pathways associated with the site, and identify potential
exposure scenarios that should be used to select screening levels.

¢ Identify risk-based screening levels and regulatory based screening levels for each contaminant.

o Compare site-related concentrations to screening levels to determine if any potential COPCs exist at
the site.

e Compare detection limits to screening levels to identify potential false negative screening results.

The screening levels for the UST 93 site data have been taken from the following sources based on GA
EPD guidance (GA EPD 1996):

federal IWQS (GA EPD1998),

GUST Soil Threshold Levels (i.e., Table A, Colummn 1),

soil screening levels developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (EPA 1996a), and
soil and groundwater risk-based concentrations developed by EPA Region 3 (EPA 1996b).

These values refléct screening levels based on a combination of regulatory screening levels (i.e., IWQS
and GUST soil threshold levels), and calculated risk-based values (i.e., EPA Region 3 risk-based
concentrations).

Screening levels inherently incorporate assumptions about land use. In identifying COPCs, it is generally
accepted that screening levels will reflect any potential future land uses, and thus, they usually reflect a
conservative residential use scenario (EPA 1991; EPA 1996a; ASTM 1995). Based on GA EPD
guidance, risk-based screening levels reflect residential land use for groundwater and industrial land use
for deep soils (GA EPD 1996).

Default residential exposure scenarios for groundwater assume that use of the land could someday be
residential and that the following exposures could occur:

» ingestion of groundwater and

» inhalation of volatiles during showering.

The default industrial exposure assumptions for deep soils assume that the following exposures could
occur:
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» incidental ingestion of soil and
» inhalation of volatiles and dust.

EPA’s Soil Screening Guidance (EPA 1996a) provides two options for selecting soil values that address
protection of groundwater. One value assumes no contaminant dilution or attenuation would occur
between the soil and groundwater; a second value assumes a 20-fold dilution attenuation factor (DAF).
A DAF of 20 was used to develop soil screening values protective of groundwater at the UST 93 site.

If ARAR- or risk-based values are not available, it generally means that (1) the chemical is not
considered to be toxic except perhaps at extremely high concentrations (e.g., aluminum, sodium); (2) the
dose-response data do not indicate a toxic effect; or (3) EPA is currently reviewing toxicity information,
and no reference dose or cancer slope factor is currently available.

1.2.2 Screening Results

The risk screening process is a systematic screening of sample results to identify site-related COPCs.
Constituent concentrations below risk- or regulatory-based screening levels are not considered COPCs
and are not evaluated further. Table C-1 presents the results of the risk-based screening for the Part A SI
soil data. Table C-2 presents the results of the risk-based screening for the Part A SI groundwater data.

Five soil samples were collected during the CAP-Part A investigation. Benzene was detected in soil at a
concentration above its STL. Toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, benzo(a)arthracene, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, fluoranthene, and pyrene were detected in one sample, but
at concentrations below the risk-based and leaching to groundwater screening criteria. As a result,
benzene was identified as a COPC for soil at the UST 93 site.

None of the detection limiis exceeded the various screening criteria, thus no COPCs for soils were
selected for the site based on the detection limit screening.

Thirteen groundwater samples were collected during the CAP-Part A investigation. Benzene was
detected in three temporary wells at concentrations above screening levels. Benzene; toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes, fluoranthene, and pyrene were estimated below the analytical reporting limit of 1
ng/L. The estimated concentrations were below their respective IWQS and risk-based screening criteria.
As a result, no COPCs were selected for the UST 93 site groundwater.

Detection limits for benzene and several PAHs exceeded risk-based screening levels for the CAP-Part A
groundwater data. For these constituents, risk-based values represent values below analytically
achievable levels. The detection limits for one PAH, benzo(a)pyrene, also exceeded the federal MCL of
0.2 pg/L by two to three orders of magnitude. No additional COPCs were selected for groundwater based
on the detection limit screeming.

1.2.3 Fate and transport model

Fate and transport modeling was not conducted as part of the CAP-Part A investigation due to the lack of
groundwater contamination and soil contarmination in the vadose zone.
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1.3 Site-Specific Levels

Detections exceeding the conservative generic screening levels are considered COPCs. ACLs are
developed, when appropriate, for the COPCs using site-specific information from the fate and transport
modeling and available regulatory screening levels. When regulatory screening levels were not available,
then ACLs were developed based on risk-based levels. No risk-based ACLs were developed for the UST
93 site.

1.3.1 Alternate Threshold Levels

Benzene was selected as a COPC for soil the site base on one soil sample. The one seil sample with 2
benzene concentration of 0.0094 mg/kg was located below the water table. There were no elevated
benzene concentrations in the vadose zone above the water table that could leach to groundwater. Due to
the lack of groundwater contarnination and soil contamination in the vadose soil, fate and transport
modeling was not conducted. In order to calculate an ATL for benzene in soil, the most conservative
scenario was considered and the dilution attenuation factor was assumed to be 1.0. As shown in
Appendix VI, the ATL for benzene in soil was calculated to be 0.0115 mg/kg.

1.3.2  Alternative Concentration Limits

No BTEX or PAH constituents were selected as COPCs for groundwater at the site. The concentrations
in groundwater do not exceed the applicable IWQS, thus fate and transport modeling was not conducted
and no groundwater ACLs were developed for the site.

1.4 Conclusions and recommendations

The conclusions below are based on the risk screening results based on the soil and groundwater
concentrations observed during the CAP-Part A investigation.

» Free product was not observed during the CAP-Part A investigation.

¢ The horizontal and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination due to tank operations was:
determined during the CAP-Part A investigation.

e BTEX and PAH concentrations in groundwater do not exceed the analytical reporting limit of
1 pg/L.

o Risk-based screening results show that BTEX and PAH concentrations in groundwater do not exceed
the initial screening levels; therefore, no ACLs were calculated.

» Risk-based screening results show that benzene concentrations in soil below the water table exceed
the STL, but not the risk-based or leaching to groundwater screening levels. However, the benzene

concentration does not exceed the ATL of 0.0115 mg/kg.

e Fate and transport modeling of benzene was not conducted due to the lack of groundwater
contamination and soil contamination in the vadose zone.

Considering the site characteristics, no-further-action-required status for the site.
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